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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO % 293 A-M

Corbin, Francis Bernard A<M M October 2, 19231

s e
Mrs. Margaret Corbin /—-@/60&0/&%6 :W =7 ?@’ /.

2057 S. Frazier St.
Philadelphia, Pa,

‘Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

il mﬁgnidﬁ desire to make a pilgrimage

in 1032°?
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4., What other language do you speak?

/

1//63gn here” [ >
‘ (Y NFry )
I~—ue-<<tVE]) &

For The Quartermaster General,

/ 2T “},7
4 M /":3‘," 0 A L/ 3 .' pr.
i%/{f" g B '
W/ J
Voe A; D.{ UGHES,

Captain, Q/ M. Corps,

Encl:
Assistant.

Env.



WAR DEPARTMENT .
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO mﬂ X LR June 20

Corbin, Franeis Bernard Cpl (AM)M

Mrs. Morgeret Corbin,
2087 S. Frazier St.,
Philedeliphia, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for coﬁducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question,

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all e;igible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here

Sign here
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WAR DEPARTMENT 1;’
OFFICE'OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL ,e"'"
WASHINGTON (,f
QM 293 A-M e S
IN REPLY REFERTO — - . ; /
Corbin, Francis Bernard Cpl. 1764-M November 7, 1930 [/

v

E)EFW o S AR

*‘v’ﬁeest.‘.‘

:;' = M,.,g,,,,PQ:) Ll/
Dear }Madam:

A reply' has not been received to office letter of recent
date relative %o the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of B Burope, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show thot you are the Mother
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be
completed for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it is requested you
answer the following questions by filling out the blanks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed envelope which
requires no postage.

%W dis; S

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimace? ?Z&' 8

Zre Do you desire to make the pilgrimage %ﬂ'
in the calendar year 19317 i

3, Please give your age and state your Aoo 6,7- . '
health. Condition of health MM«M
4, Do you speak English? -/'1,(,0/

5, What other laneuage do vou sneak? B Sl e A =

For The Quartermaster Generals ey

T \‘\_
Very truly yours,/, TR
,",,"‘,’ | / ,/.‘-".' R o= 3?; % c'j\
V14 T ule= =a \%‘
Wl D. HUGHES 3144% @ =3 =
Enels: capfain, Q. K. CHPEI £3 = 5 =i
Act Ass:.stant. (A o1 o= /
e = A,
Amendment K/
Envelope i D1 r— M
¥ auanns4

30/150 UARY -



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WAEHINGTON

DATE _October 20, 1930

NAME RANK SERTAL ORGANIZATION DATE OF DEATH
U.S. Marine Corps
Corbin, Francis Bernard Cpl, 116156 17th Co.5th Rest, 7=-18-18

v

STATE CTY. NO. GRAVE ROW BLOCK
Pa, 1764 85 12 B
Oheck relationship Living —~ Deceased
. L . :
MOTHER 3 R 2
STEPMOTHER (For the s 2 2
year prior to ~om- s 2 :
mencement of service) 3 < S
NAME $ . :
MOTHER THRU ADOPTION 2 : :
AND (For the year prior : 3
‘ to commencement of : : L’
ADDRESS serviced A4 —

fj;q.@ - ’; 't;ii,/t‘_ /,. Gt ’.f‘C’“’" ;l.'”"f' e
20 é’/’.? ;szcbv e ST,

°0 o e

MOTHER IN ILOCO PARENTIS
(For the year prior to
commencement of service):

s 99 0o oo

f

[Pa .

WIDOW s
(Who has not remarried) 3

Slng o e

Veterans Bureau Claim Number ,9 S l 7) /7 (’f’/
29/156/ h 71 7

ZJ/*Zx?‘r 7 *ﬂu { a ’f— w[l,;,ft,’-_,,t @
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFERTO g y October 13, 1930
Corbin, Fresvis Berndrd Cpl 1764 M S
. Ax Al HATED,
% O e /
7

)")‘t&,‘ \%‘ ? -
Mrs. Margaret Corbin wa
1829 8 2ETH STreet A L s
Philadelphia, Pemmsylvania i /% ~-1b
- - ¥ + Wl B
Q’E f ,-S i oo ! §
finesy ;o

Dear Madam:

A reply has not been received to office letter of recent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, author-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you are the mother
of the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans may be
completed for conducting the pilgrimages in 1931, it is requested you
answer the following questions by filling out the blanks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed envelope which
requires no postage.

195 Do_you desire to make this »nilerimage?

A Do you desirc to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1931°

i Please give your age and state your Aze
health. Condition of health

4, Do vou sneak English?

Sie What other language do you sneak?

For The Quartermaster General:

@/ ks D, HUGHES,
Encls: pta Q. M. Corps,
Act
Lmendment
Envslope

30/150



) WAR DEPARTMENT
‘ OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERA
“ WASHINGTON

X

IN REPLY Rsrzﬁ To QM 293 A-C :
" Gorbin, Francis Bornerd "~ June 38 , 1929.

Hpse Mrgeret Corbin,
1829 8§, 24tk Strect, 3
Priladelphis, Pae ‘

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers

and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American

" forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries™. '

j ~ The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late Mwﬂ&ﬁa Bcr?nr:lzwﬂn, I Cosy Bih Rogt. U.9.0.0., vhosk
& " “ 4 o N
g‘;:‘@‘f*ﬁf Ted Aisne ¥eyne fericsn Cometery, Mllemn, |
1o 1 ‘\
Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survﬁve&
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to N
make the pilgrimege, and if so, will you pleage furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.
In the event your son was survived by a widow who has sincg re- h
married it is requested that a gtatement to that effect be made. ‘

For your reply, you may use the encliosed envelops which requires it
no postage.

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls. 2

Act of Congress.
. Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
) Major, Q. M. Corps,

Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M

Corbin, Francis Eernard A-M M Getover 2, 19dl

v

Mrs, Margaret Corbin
2087 8« Fragier St.
Paniladelphia, Pae : : MH

Dear Madam:

Refefence is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1, Do youw desire to make a pllgrimage

in 19329
2. Pleass gstate your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3, Do you speak English?

4., What other language do you speak?

Sigh here

‘For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Encl:
Assistant.

Env.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO w}{ June 20

- Corbin, Francis Bernerd Cpl (AM)M

Mrs. Margeret Corbin,
2067 S. Fragler St.,
Philadelphia, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

};v Y2 7o @ssure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
+<>tions for.steaméhlp transportation required during the summer of 1932
“’must be made by cthis office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore wdesired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the wokds "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the qugstion. T

As ségp as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all el;gible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329
erte answer here

Sign here



QM 295 A-M

Corbin, Francie Bernard Crl. 1764-% November 7, 1030

v

¥rs. Margaret Corbin,
20867 S, &‘:“ St...
TePéariliddgelphia, Pa.

: 4 reply has not bgen receivod to effice letter of recent
date relative to the pilsrimage to the cemetories of Borepse, author-
lzed by the Avt of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930,

The recerds of this office show that you are the
of the deceased veteran mamed above and in crdor that pl ay be
completed for conducting the pilgrirages in 1931, &t as :gg’\‘i?s 2d. you
answer the f£9llowing questioms by filling out the hlorks 18ft firvc. or
and return the letter to this office In the enclosed envolope wlich
requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this ml_gg;_miggjr e R S o

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
"~ in the calondar year 1931°%

3. Ploase give your age and state your |Age
heal the Coadition of henlth

4. Do you speak Fnglish®

5« What other language do you spcak?

For The Quartormastor Genorals

Very truly yours,

Ao D. MIGIES,

Enclss Captain, 9. Y. Corps,
det Asgistant.
Amcndmen t
Envelope



QU 293 At

Gorbin, F is B i Cpl 1764 M Oetober 15, 1930

Mws, Margeret Corbin
18256 S 24th Street
Philadelphia, Pemsylvania

Dear Madam:

: A reply has not been received to office letter of recent
date relative to the pilgrimage to the cemeteriss of Europe, autkror-
ized by the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930,

The records of this office show that you are the
of the deceased vetoran named above and in orcder that plans may be
completed for conducting the milgrimages in 1931, it is rogyeséed you
answer the following questions by fiiiing out the blanks left therefor
and return the letter to this office in the enclosed envelope which
requires no postage. '

1. Do yo dosire Yo maka this pilerimage?

2e Do you desir» to mcke tho pilgrimage
in the calexdar year 19317

3, Ploasc give your age and state your 1458
health. Condition of health

4, Do wou spnoak English?

5, What other lunguage do you spgak?

For The Quartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

A, D. FUGHES,

Encls: - Captain, Q. . Corps,
Act ; Assistant.
Amendment -

Envelope

30/150



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

I&OR!‘ES B?ESE;&;!Q QM ,293 A_._C,-ITB& = June 8, 1930,

Mrs. Morgaret Corbin, A :
1828 s. 24 Street,
Philadelphia, Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteriss in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

; To assure proper and aatisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 10317  misve s e he - SR
(Write answer here)

(S;gn hereiw



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON ;
Jmﬂ 5, 19%.

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A—c
Corbin, Francis Bernard~l1764 M

Mrs. Margeret Corbin,
1829 8. 24th 8%.,
Fhils. Pa.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gsions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodaticns, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soocn as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the encloged addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential,

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant,

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19319 AL,
(Write answer here)

htggég here) 3
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Corgin ‘ v

\Pet 9 ?Tnnnit Bermard Aute 22, 199,
lNrae Margaret OoEE;;; k

1829 s! mth 8t a9

milﬁﬂlp}liﬁ’ Paea
Dear Hadams

The recorde of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Jume 12, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and addrese of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view 1o
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire 1o make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who ‘ - S
has not since remarried? If so, give her |
complete address:

9. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman == e 3
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and e
relationship in the space oppositse.

3 If survived by a widow Or mother does she
desire to make the pllgrimage?s "s L. &

S

For The Quartermaster'General,
Very truly yours,

2 Incls | JOHN T. HARRIS,
x Major, Q. M. Corps,
ggieggpgongress Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENEwaAL
WASHINGTOM

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C

" “ uw‘ Junen s 1929 :

Mra. Margerst Carbin,
mlﬂh, Pae K

Dear Madam: -

Your attention is invited to the enclecsed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sallors and marines of the American

forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”. {

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late Cerporal Framcis Bermard Corbin, 17th Cos, Sth Reghe,U.5.i.C., whose
:mhu are now interred in the Alsne Marne Merican Cemstery, l.guom.

iisne, Frances :

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived .by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the encloesed envelope which requires
no postage.

_For Thé Quartermaster General,

= |75

;j o £ Very truly yours,

e e <

w - % /

2 incls. . = \//

Act of Co ressf% ' E’ ; ’ {
Envelope. = g JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps, )
Assistant.







QM 293 A-C

Corbin, Francls Bernard Copl.
17¢h Ce.,6th Regt.U.% Marine Gorps. January 8th, 1927,

! ¥Mre. Margaret Corbin,
‘ ’ 1829 8§, 24dth .,
Philadalrthia, Pa.

. .Dear Madam:

: The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
i to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
' the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American overseas military cemetery is to be maintained by
the United States for all time. The graves will be permanently marked by
white headstones inscribad with the name, rank, division, organization, date
of soldier's death and State from which he came. Headstones will be placed
at all graves, as soon as possible, and without necessity for special action
or request on the part of relatives.

Please be assured that in effecting removal of the dead, the utmost
reverential care was exercised by those who performed this sacred duty. For
the future, these graves will be perpetually maintzined by the Government in a
manner beifitting the last resting.place of our heroes.

r/‘

-

. I“ . F.H.POPE,
ncle. Colonel, Q.M.C.
Record card. Asslsta;t. . . Exv 3129/

T A
\

- E\\ﬁ,fjt Vo4 | 3 e G ) s <
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Jan 68,1927

Case of

Cpl. Frencis Sernard Corbin- 17th Co. 5th Regt. U.S.Marines. (formerly
listed as H 1656

/gticons reguested.
lesoXetter to the Commandant U.o.llerine Corps, Washingten, DeC. re. our letter

Sy INEErE eME NG Y KB RUFDPBIX

of Oct. 27, 1926 en-e-- fide 293 A-C, Cpl. Francis Berncrd Corbin, subject
Identific:ticn snd “isposition, advising him the remains of Cpls Frencis
Bgrnard Corbin, 116156- 17th Co. 5th *egt. U.D.lMarines are now resting

in Grave 85, Zow 12, Block #, Aisne-llarne imericean Cty # 1764, Belleau,

risne. iﬂ

 Letter to MMrs. Margsret Corbin, 1829 S, 24th St. Philadelphia, Penna,

advisi ng her the remains of her scn hive been permanently-interred in
Greve 85, Row 12, Block S5 Zisne-lierne 4American Lemetery i 1764, Belleau,
Aisne, ore of the permanent “merican Cemeteries in rfrance--- eta.

suluadt Yl

. Kensett Vail
tnvestizstor.




o SRS

R93 Corbin, Francis Bernard.
X~293 Unknown U-1655. 2nd Ind.

Hdqrse A.GeReSe, QelleCe, in E., 20 rue lolitor, Paris, France, Dec. 7
1926. To: The Quartermaster General of the Army, Washington, D.Ce

l. Records and inscription on grave marker of Unlmown Ul.S.
Soldier U-1655 have bheen changed to read: Cpl. Francis Bernard Corbin,
116156, 17th Co., 5th Regte. U.S.Marine Corps.

e With reference to nar. 2, Preceding indorsement, concen-
tration-forms for U-1655 were forwarded you with letter this office
dated October 18, 1926, (File 293 Unimown U-~1670, X~293 other Unknowns),
showing reburial in Grave 85, Block B, Row 12, Aisne-lMarne American
Caneterys N

(L4
ol

1= 7-2%
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QM 293 A-C
Corbin, Francis Bernard Cpl. 1st Ind.

War Dept.,0QMG, Washington,D.C., October 27, 1926--To the Chief, American
Graves Registration Service,Q.M.C., in Europe. v

1. Unknown U.S.Soldier U-1655, exhumed September 9th, 1924 from Grave
3, Foret de Retz, near Verte Feuille, Commune of St.Pierre-Aigle, East 170.75,
North 288.25, and now in the mortuary in Cty. 1764, has been identified as the
late Corporal Francis Bernsrd Corbin, 116186, 17th Co. 5th Regt .U.S.Marine
Corps, killed in action July 18th, 1918.

- 2. The body is to De permanently buried in France. Concentration
Forms will be forwarded to this office ag soon as final burial has been

accomplished.

3, TFor your information, it is stated that Chaplain Charlton of the
U.S.Navy advised that Sgt.Knott, Pyt.Walleigh, Cpl. Corbin and Pvt. McKinney
were buried in the same location; the four graves together, Sgt.Knott in the
1lst grave when faced from the road to the right, next to Sgt.Knott was placed
Pvt.Walieigh, next to Pvt. Walleigh was placed Cpl. Corbin and next to Cpl.
Corbin was placed Pvt. McKinney - this meking-the grave of Pvt.McKinney the
outer left hand grave when graves were faced from the road and the grave of
Cpl. Corbin between the graves of Pvt. Walleigh and Pvt.McKinney. Comrades
advise that Cpl. Corbin was in Sgt.Knott's platoon, and had gold and porcelain
pridge in front of mouth. Also, that after engagement when stopping at the place
where Corbin was killed, Sgt.Knott was seen laying there also.

4, Advice as to the disposition of the body of Pvt.McKinney will be
furnished at a later date. . - :

e,

By order of The Quartermaster General: L/ e ‘_‘.; zi:an;‘ i

— s
.H.POFE, & T
Colonel,Q.M.C. i

Assistant.



e

HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE Q.M.C.. IN. EUROPE
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE. ‘
20 RUE MOLITOR 1

v
m&/j rm

: - PARIS. FRANCE. Qctober 23, 1924

File No. 293 Unknown U.S.Soldier U-1655.
X - V293 Corbin, Francis B.
X - VY293 Miller, Louis. . :
X - VY293 gharpe, Bugene.

Subject: Recovery.

Tos The Quartermaster General, Munitions Building, Washington, D.C

1, Forwarded herewith is GsReS. Form 16-A for the remains of Unknown
U.S8.S0ldier U-1655 located by the Research personnel of this office.

2. This body was found in 2 made grave about four feet deep, which
21so contained the remains of three members of Company A, S5th larines, viaz:
Sgt. George T. Knott, Pvt. Harry R. Walleigh and Pvi. Harry W. McKenney,
Forms on recovery of which have receuntly been forwarded to your office.

‘ The only members of Company A, 5th Iarines, whose graves are known here as
5 : Unlocated are Pvt. Francis B. Corbin, Pvt. Louis Miller and Pvt. Eugene
Sharpe, and it is suggested that this Unknown may be one of these, al t hough
there is no data whatever on the first two in this office.

L)

3. These remains are being held in the Aisne-Marne mortuary pending

i receipt of advice from yo%ce as to identification and disposition.
USRS

i £ y e &
! i #. 4 i /sf
s/{encl. &H ,)‘* R gpogn ¥
\ Q. '

& 2

Sa e

G
[



Xj/' /‘1,'4. /}

~

| Alisne=Ms Anper.lMil.Cemateo 764
G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION_'_________"_______’j_m;_e_m._zgge)ry 7
To be prepared in triplicate. DATE October 11,1926,

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT ; COMPARATIVE REPORT
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters,

Discrepancy found upo’n‘-exhumation of body
CORBIN: FRANCIS BERWARD : .

1. Name  ~UNKNOWE-UnS2B0LBIER-U=1655 10. Name.--..._.-.]? - W,
1161686
SN ST oy~ o o 10k Nozecutng LU
4 < :
w S Raple SIS < LTI G 12. Rank ___Nome
ll(]aﬁ ’ ‘ et B - T T TV T R e ek e iy e S
17th Go. 5th degt. U.u.Marines
i ‘ A OB o E s v s 2 A S __f_]_'L L 0 b A T S e o R
7-18-18 : .
SRgRETREES gt | TR L o 14.. . (a).D.D. RO o e
1 KIA
e D P AR s A LT o (b) D.B. *
Gr. #9, Foret de Retz,Cmme St.Pierre-Aigle,Aisne, :
Map COOR 33 S.We E-17075, N=288.24 Discrepancy found upon disinterment
oy SO AVCENO =SS = = e SEE oo a et 15. Grave No..= ' Se-s=. SOChasE =3 -on
BETHIOtE Y o s o e ROWe = o o il 16, BlotF o at - Siliee- Rowaatoeeo .-
18. Cemetery SR Ty L R S o 19. Commune or town StePierre=Aigle _
2@, Dept..or County..  Afismes. .. .. 21 HCOUNLBYVAR S, _ ol Gane aan France .|
2N GRS Hdegrsh e Codel Nol i T T P e A i SRR ks S R

23, Disinterred (Date) September 9,1924, By James MOGOﬁI'EY_ ________________________________

24, Inscription on grave marker: (No grave marker)

Name - Serial No. ==

R9.

Signature’ Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION

96, What other means of identification were on body? (If no.disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail). § :
U<SeUniform,liarine buttonse Size shoe Noe7« (one of four bodies buried togoether,

& Ehe_hodie&-ot-mott,seorga--&--Walmgz,m;w--np-,—and—nomm-,ﬂwry-w.-wera--the ;

other bodles with thege reminsg,)
27. Condition of body _E}}F_!-}_'_e_:_ll_!1_@99@999@9-_5@19_@9?3._99.139 .............................................

el el Bl oheate Lt H e e e e e e

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records

(61670} {0 BRSO AT 7 b = | 1 | S sy SRR e R e -

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date 00t.11,1926  Bydolph G.Kaesso

S

31, Cuokey scaled by _ Adolph GeKeess .~ ... 5 = :
A J CE A2

\ ADOLPH Ge

i b Ty (SUPSTVIBOL ) 2 e e o
Signature of Embalmer, (Sup plnie




SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking. of box.) Box"Np = lSdBubge: "= e .

32.

33.

34 .

35.

36.

Designation of body: FIT S ] : 2

Name ___ UNENOWN U«S«SOLDIER U=16566___ . __ . . Serial Hops =¥ s 3y Bk -
Rankes s < 2 0% & Al el O R Zaniizastsicn s S ::’“f ______ o
Consigned to: ;

Name of Permanent Cemetery Aisne-Marne American. Cemotery #1764, Belleau, (Aisne).
Casket boxed and marked (Dite) O0Uells1986e - . - LBy _Adolth G.Kesss :

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report ve
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector_ _< ADOLPH Ge"XA®SS =~ "
: Caretake re £
Remarks = RS el N, T - iy LR

37.

38.

39.

40.

41,

42.

43.

Shipped from point of Operationj (Date)

____________________________________________________________

To point of Concentration

Convoyer

Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S. Representative

___________________________________________________________________________________________

Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery

(Name)
Convoyer _______ RSt - PoRE Signature Shipping Officer

Received: Date

e e S o e M o o W 0 4 e 8 B e e A K S e e e e o e e o o g etk i e e g e A ' o e e e 20 o

Reinterred. 00%tel11,1926,41me-Marne Americsn Military Cemste
| (Date)

Grave No..______ Bighty-five (85) .

BUON s ket o A Row Twelve (12)

G.R.S. Representative




G. R. S. Form. No. 16=A Place

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  poi,  © 00 Poubiies alooe

Sept.? m. 19

1. REMAINS OF CO;(?I}\I: FI.‘a;u.cis Ber_nard e NG 116856
4k;ae&§}$1£1xnv—91—-;?@34}i¢z*-- T=1I655 -
RANK.........6nl. s ORGANIZATION v 1Bt Coa Dth Regt. U.il.larines.
2. Disinterred (date) : . From (give complete loga?ci.:);;: / ’yj
Sont. ? . 27
eoret o nite, conha BRI AT gk Grave Ho.
gmvteitz,{@sa QO.\E’” S il Beptiof-the- h:um.. 4 el o B 2
o e “a ’,‘w'*;:t' l'“-:;\.?-‘h .ii‘)rﬁf .;rf s . it
By S Group st e N s PR S e ey e e et T
3. Reburied (date)’ UOUrLy In (give complefeIBcationy s CEay= ~f"’10"""-”b ector
October 11,1926
Sl oas i Grave Bighty-£ive. (85), Block Bey Bow Twelve (12), Alsne=larne
Amarioan.Military cemetery, BelleaQ { }
By SGroup:s_— Garetaker Umt""‘“AiBne" R Atire ol ‘Churial 0oDeBlanket &
Jo GRS Conge Casket,

4.

Report as to nature of original bumal and condition of body upon disinterment :

Sriea in sazthorn grave about four feet deep.Hads EXaves

-

5.

UsSsBniform, Horinss ‘Battons. Size of shoe Mo.7
One of four bod-be buxr cu tnbcthcr. ube boui s of
{ Akl i P TIE - N .

(@) 1dentification tags : Buried with body ? _ . On grave marker?

LU WO e

(b) Other means of -identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

(@) Height (ayctual measurement)
: 5 £t 7 inches.
(b) - Weight (estimated) ... ..

1:*,“ ba,
(¢) Hair—Color
- - Irpeto dope =%
Quantity : e
o . 25
Charagteristicss o= tns e o -
: n
(d) Hair on face—Color
: o
Location
Quantitfyimias esess T on it SR Vf\
(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, chUll&@bX‘é@j‘) i_“r;z ‘/ ‘
or missing parts) < ‘z,;/»» ‘ }VV _JJJ;;\J"\
- Y
. At , GRS e C il Vars g )’ ,,f @‘\;‘
v o,r \/ o/, V”
/ 7" yp0) 0
(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) .. \‘\yL 5

° G

7. Disinterment ( 13 .

% ; LK M.
8. Reburial S

- Supervised by

AppPOVed /ﬂ/;/‘_{l ;\ / e

] l' ."" = 'éf-cao
(Tlt e) ChH

- 2 ps 2 .f-_;,
supervised py/ b L, b
(//

ADProveds i EaTaes

Caretaker _ Caret 91081‘.
(Tille)s e
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BRIDGE WORK.. .. Block insolid the crown of tooth (label
‘ gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge)
: thu

INSTRUCTIONS. FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NOD. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To he used in answer to  Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification
on hody. :

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number; rank and organization, and by wohm disinterred and reburied

2. Give date and accurate information as to location froms which the body was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the ‘group and unit

which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden hox, etc.

L]

. State to what degree decbmposition has prog rressed, whether recognition is ])()S\l])[(‘ and how the
bot l\ was originally buried—in a casKet, hU\ burlap, efc. This statement should be as complete as
possibles* : 5 '

5. (n) State whether identification tags “were found buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting ¢ Yes ” or ‘ No".

(/)) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, -letters, money-order receipts,

and the like found on body or in grave, Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to body description anl dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of thie body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body deseription are very i‘m]rortant
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32teeth to be accounted [or, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as ineisors (cutting teeth); cuspids or eanines (tearing teeth), l)icuspid's
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

. All: teeth missing through previous
" extraction (not “those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
h,e scratched out, thus :

CROWNED TEETH ... ... Block in solid the crown of tooth (labo ' GoLD crown{& P
' gold, porcelain, or gold and poreelain),
Thus :

GOLD ano PORCELAIN BRIDGE

r == 7
MISSING TEETH . () TOOTH MISSING

TOOTH MISSING

ORCELAIN CROWN
OLD CROWN

» - SILVER FILLING OLD FILLING
FILLINGS -~ . Draw filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
= possible (block in and label gold, GOLD FILLING
£ 511\ el, cement), thus : 1 :
'." —CAVITY DECAYED .
PECAYED ¢ 'DE_CAYF_D

CARIES (CAVITIES) ... “Outline location and size ol cavity,
: ‘ shade in thus : :

. Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate blo¢k in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ¢ clasp ”

DENTURES (PLATES)

v Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person

approving same.

8. Show name of personsupervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving

Same.



CoP Y
HBADQUARTERS
AMFRICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE QelsCe IN EUROPE
UFFICE UF THER CHIEF OF TH: SERVICE
20 Rue Molitor.

A\d

~File Nol 293 Mokimmey, Harry William. Paris, France

X293 U 1655 August 27, 1925

Subject; Ilavestigatigation

Tos The @uartermsstet General, lunticns Building, Washington, D.C.

P

l. With further reference to paragraph 2 our ietter of May 15, 1925
(£ile QM 295 A-C MeKimmey,Harry, Will Liam) , uubjeat it nveqtlpation," re=ghack of

¥,

recoverics ¢er grayes © and 4 hes been made.

2. Reference lazst sentemce of peragrayh 2 of letter from this offise dated
October 23, 1924, forwarding Forms 16-A on U 16565, information has now been
located on P' in, Miller and Sharpe, s follows;
Cple Francis Bernerd Corbin: 1 of 4 graves. Grave nearest MoXinusye.

3.8, 10%% Side of ahggzﬁdiip of 1 ttle finger left hand missing. Dental
ghart shows teeth 17 and 3a "M or U'"e— missing or unorupted(?).

Pvts louie F. Miller, no burial informetion or body description;
dental ghart shows tocth 17 ¥ or U; 19 partly decayed.

Pvte Eugene Sharpe; fractured srm near wrist; upper front tooth rather
large and broade= no other dental iunfermaticn.

Je Re—examination of U-1655 has been mdde as to signs of old fractube in
arm and cize od teeth as given for Pvt. Jhorpee o sign of fructure could be found
&nd the bridge repiacing teeth 7 to 10 coutauin noreel rize teeth. It is thought
this is the body of Cpl. CLorbin. If ncte "buried nearest leKinney” as given
above is correcte It is rocormended informcticu be obtained from Ghaplain
c.ﬁ.bharton, U.8.N., who signed G.L.B. for Pvt McXinney, as to whether Corbin's

COIRE drnpurrsixkickxapidinyxPeekhxIxami S2xmikghk e verheex
body wes the one buried nearest thgt soldier. Teeth 17 and I2 might have been
unerupted when dental chart was made for upl. Corbine.

4, It is requested this pific be advised ¢f results of f.rther investigation.

signed
Vme S. Smith
tieut. Cols Q.R.Corps
Chief,

Copy EKV %&/Z/MW/Q @(m//w

pu %
o 1 b 1/









October 20, 1926

Case of Cple Francis Bernard Corbin- 116154- 17th.Co. 5th Regt. U.s.Marine Corps
: KIA 7-18-18

sctions Reqeusted.

Indormemant to “uropel replying to their letter of Oct 2B, 192& £il1é:293
Unknovm U.ueSoldier U 1665, subject recovery-- advising them

Unidentified merican “oldier U 1655 exhumed Sept. 9, 1924 from

Grave #3 Foret de detz, near Verte Feuille, Cmme. St. Fierre-zigle,

East 170.75-- North 28£.25 and held in Morgue Cty 1764

have been identified aa .
Cpls Francis 3ernard Corbin- 116154°1?fh eps Sth Regt. U.S.Marine Corps.
KIA July 18, 1918.
To Remain in Zurope.

Concentration adviee accompanied by GRS forms will be forwarded this office.

For your information Chaplain Charton of U.S5.Ne. advised that Sgt. knott , Pvt
Walleigh, Cple Corbin and Pvi., McKinney were buried in same location, the
four graves together, Sgt. Knott in the 1lst Grave when faced from the road to
the right, next to Sgt. Knott was placed Pvt, Walleigh, next to Pvt. Valleig
was placed Cpl. “orbin and next to Cple. Corbin was placed Pvt. McKinney,
this making the grave of Pvt. McKinney the outer left hand grave when gr aves were
faced from the road, and the grave of Cpl. Corbin between the graves of Pvi.
Walleigh and Pvt. McKinneye.
Comrades advise that Cpl., Cobbin was in Sgt. Knott's platoon,
One comrade advises Cpl. Corbin did have gold an d porcelain dridge in front of
fiouth.
After engagement we @xx stopped at the place where Corbin was killed, and remembers
seeing Sgt. Knott laying there also.

Advise as to dispostion of Pvi Mc®inney's Remains will be forwarded you later.

= ———

Lettdr to Commandant U.S.Marlne Corps- Washington, U.C. advis ng of identi
ficaiion of UhBtentified U.S.Soldier U 1655 recevered from Grave # 5 Foret de
Retz, negr Verte Feuille, Cmme. St. Pierre-iigle, Aisne I 170, 75 ' 286.25

as those of
Cple Francis Pernard Corbin- 116154- 17th Co. 5th iegt. U.S.Mar. Corps
KIA 7-18-18

840 and dispostion card shows request for remains to be buried in ‘urope.
urope will so be advised and uoon rece.pt of grave lecaticn in Alsne-liarne
Amarican Cemetery, 1764, Belleau “isne. your office and the nesrest of kin will
be adivsed.

For youw information-- there were recovered from the 3rd grave of

egently
group of 4 graves togethers Chaplain Charton of U...Navy reports and H&4




\\\

Page #2
gontes Of
_Case of Cpl. Francis Bernard Corbin- 116154- 17th Co. 5th .tegt. U.t.*arine “orps,
KIA 7-18-18

has adiised by correspondence of the burial of < Men in group of 4 graves together.

Sgte. teorge Te Knott- facing froa road outside right hand 8rave. (ne of 4 gr. in gromp
Pvt, Harry Re Walleigh- nect goave to Knotts. N - .
Cple Francis Corbin grave nearest lcKinney ( coor. gemte bet, Walleigh and lMcKinney)

o We McKinne outside left grave when faced fr 4
Eviplii oy Y 3 v 8 ¥ emixead One of four gravesi

at Retz Foreat- 170 75 ZGb 25 in group.

h £
T a g

Lhese four graves were 100ated and evacuated Septe 9, 1.24 in
Grave #l- the outside ringt ha d grave was dlsineerred remainsg of 5gt. Knott-= Tag on B.
Grave "2- grave to left of Sgt. Knott was disin erred remains of Pvt. Walleigh- tags
on remains also rubber stamp with initials thereone
Grave #3- grave between #2 and the ouside left hand grave when faced from road contained
the remains of U.S.Mainre-~ but no tags were found m the remainse. ( the positicn
of ths grave is that said to be that of Cpl. Corbin.
Grave #4 contained the remains of a Marine-~ with no tegs- this is the possition of the
irave of Pvt. MeKinney.( see recent correspondence on case of Pvt. kc“inney.

"he mother of Cpl. “Yorbin advises \ lettcr of 2/18/25 una le to trace dentist who did
work for son six years before he enlisted. Letter of 5/1/25 advises it would be
positively impossible to aid in the identifigcati n of dental work done for her son.
Our diagram of Cple. Corbins teeth is completely wrong. But after 7 years she would
request that we allow the remains of her son to Rest in Feace.
ihe dental chart for remains recovered from Grave #3 in thiis group is as fcllows
2 gold crown, & bridge attached thereto.of porcelain and gold.
5 gold crowne.
7 and 10 gold crown, 8;9 gold and porcelain bridge att. to 7 & 10.
20 gold crown, 18 and 19 one whole porcelain froxnt with godd backing.
29 gold crown, 30 and 31 one w ole porcelain fromt with gold backing.
13:3%315;17:32 silver fillings,
l; 16 mis ing before death.
height about 5' 7 inches. 155 1bse
Correspondence with former comrades of Cpl. Yorbin resulted in advise from
Je.A.Reynolds=~ "Corbin did have a bridge of £old and porcelain in the front of
his mouth and if 1 remember right it was the fouwr front teeth.
After engagement was over with and we were on our way back for a
rest, we stopped at the place where Corbin was killed , I remember
seeing Sgt. Knott laying there also."
John P, Coonan =~ "I can definitely say Francis B. Corbin had gold teeth in the
upper jaw, I remember that he had an even set of teeth. Cpl. Corbin

was in Sgt. Knott s platoon. éa(// 444}47
Kensett Vail

Lo

investigators
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. ! : . 'Uc:tunux 4,% x
. Pile No. 293 Unimewn U.S.30ldier U=1665. ' : : b o
| . AR 293 Miller, Louis, : - \ :
1 '7 33 Lo 255 &!atpo, E\zggm. _ TSN ‘\\ '\%
P> ‘ i = ) 4 . > \\ \ ' :‘_‘
by : . ) - '» A< ]
2os - The Guartermaster Gemeral, Munitions Duilding, Washingtom, D.C. ,;
1. Powwarded herewitn is GeRs3e Porm 16eA for the ramins of Unkhown e
: Us8.S0ldder U-16565 located by the Researca personmcl of tlils office. F
: 2. ©2his body was found in a made grave about four feet deap, whioh / \y
: also contained tho remins of thres members of Company A, 5th iarines, vizs/ j’
; 8gt. Oeorge T. Enott, Pvte Harry R. Valleigh amd Pvt, Hayry W MoKenney, | 1
i - Forms on regovery of whieh have recently been forwarded to yowr office. |
. The omly members of Uompany i, 5th karizes, whoss graves are kuowa heze as/ (&
- . Unlocated are Pvts Framcis B. Corbin, Pvt. Louis Miller ard Pvt. Bugene | &
: Shaype, and it ie suggested that this Unknown may be one of these, altough §
- ~ there is no data whatever ou the filrst two in this office. ?
3. These remsins are being held in the Aisme~Larne mortuary pending f,r’
regeipt of advice from your office as to ldentification and disposition. B




e S O

T

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION

OF REMAINS DATA

I S '
Fpens Boanat
TR L ST i p o ——r Ser. No. ... /& /<5
I. ReeistrATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
Grave 3
(@) Grave Nolorgue 1764Row Plotze .- s Sec.

IV. A. G. O. Disposrrion CARD: Date of receipt

(@) Name M B“ . MVI () Relationship ~___;./

(¢) Address 4 ‘&é/ ,8

) Remains to be brought to U. S.? =

lte)ET o be: intierred in. National’Cemeteryin U.'S.af -« .~ =+ % = “-0 Ti8F

(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S.

(JM!,—(AA‘ L ¥.2.9

b

Examiner’'siInitials .. = ‘-~ Datetsz - wefe. i oo, il , 192

- V. A. G. O. CoRRESPONDENCE shows'communication from

, dated

s © * Norgue 1764 55— 288 Y
COUNTRY" CemeTERY No. : SeEET NoO Ry YU
7 z : Make I\ No. 214
' G- R. 8. Form No. 115 S BoloTm NG
Amended April 6, 1920 b=
,
e _"’{_M) 4/ " Jm—— - i,




= b_.‘;‘\
VII. G. R.S. Form No. 114 made , 192
Ry edi by , Checked by .
VIII. FiNaL ActiON: =
cable on , 192 &
Following advice forwarded to Europe by |
letterion Sesaiec - s ucianany , 192 11‘
IX. : REMARKS




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

m,‘g-wv Mﬁww\

I. Looation InpEx Ca /5

(@) Name : : Ser. No. ....L A é 7 J~¢
©) Rank g/ Organization _ A offe &____ i ’1{ Z r 7 LIS G ’P/YJPGf;_---
- < 7 /‘D
(c) Date of death ~-Z—-— - ----_-_-an:-_ (d) Cause of death __ fL/J&L) . St
IT. REeisTRATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf, against Loc., Ind., Inf )i
/‘ _ © (Grave & x
‘jé /| (@) Grave NoMoreue 1764Row Plotei? cise b o, e >~ YRS
/ m/,é {» (b) Emerg. Address %r 9?744&2 % W 3 L{? _____ W
29 of & S (lebe: (fo
III Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases # 7 Sy CRRESE
IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:
cable on I e e R , 192
V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by
letter of transmittal on __________________ 1192
\
VI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., E S MESENET (T b, , 192
VII. SupPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. ‘Desires. Action taken.
VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. . 102
COUNTRY CeumzTERY No. Saeet No. B 3
G R:‘&S. F;)I;IZIO 115-A . ; 3—8020
ugust, 2.8 %
liorgue 1764 —266




& | ' 7035

GJR.S,FORM #135 : FILE NOsrors
IDENTIFICATION OPINION OPINTION : 192
cAsp op CORBIN: FRANCIS BERNARD- 116156- Cpl. 17th Co. 5th Mar, KI4 7/16/16

Grave £3 Foret de Retz Verte Feuille, Cmme. ot. fierre-iigle, Alsune
GRAVE 170,75-N288.25 Body held in Morgue Cty 1764.

OVER
DECISION
_DENTAL GHARTS AND PHYSICAL DESCRIPTTONS
CAMP " LOCAL_BQARD FROM _RELATIVES QF BODY
A.D.
unable to locate
i : : MED 1:16
-dentist who did i
aes ) S.P, 13:14:15;17:32
work for son 6 yrs QL 2:5:8:10:20239
useless. Y e 5 0™ 7
: G L P bnidoss 25849
boefore he enlisted. 13,19,56331 ﬂ o4
18xamadx-:
Sfxoemnsx£3
HEIGHT L 1) ‘ 51 mu
WEIGHT 20 1bs 155 1hs
HATR TR = ImpGSSiblG +e—deternine
SHOE SIZE :
REMARKS IErine B0 yre 4 monthns when enliltldg 1917. WMar. repert 17 & 22 missing

or useless, while urope reports 17 & o2 filled.

IDENTIFICATION _TAGS.

Nbpound on_Body _f_Egﬁgd_nnJManken__

U.S.uniform , Marine buttUHQ?HE§T§QEgﬁégx;Nﬁ~MABKa—-

__ORIGINAL BURIAL DATA

‘ r

Original burial of body : S 7a
v e OVEHR < 2

Original buriel of manM__._f____ﬁ%;1€E;;;;,_;‘(‘; é142¢/\—/(:

B, Kensett Vail

.

Investigator

Jo— F—- 2

] ' .

i

r Concurs:: Q APPR%_DAM
| : ol ‘

E

=

%

25/402/ ARK s s RencTa. OVER .



e e e e i T,

|
LGBy » s dpl. Francis Corbin 116158 butried 7/18/18 Sector Retz Villers Cotteres !

v 'map June 22 Villers Cotteres 170.75--288.25 One of four graves , nearest |
| UcKinney. Rough wodd en cross. Tag fastened to G.M. : !
| {
f

g

c
\

| 2ee NeReCo¥e report loczted for this soldier. b e
| See Chaplain Charlton reportis having buried July 18, 1918 four scldier listing these
burials as four graves together as follows ' -
Lo RefaxRaR e yxHa kI ek gR e R g R R LIRS xRRe :
L l. Sgte George Te Knott-- 17th Uq. 5th Mar, When faced from road the outsids
| : R S e ' : : right hand grave of four together.
| Zes Pvti. Harry Walleigh 17th Co. 5th Mar. grave next to Knott.
Jee Cple Francis Corbin 17th Co. 5th Mar., Grave next to Me®inney
4¢s Pvt, Harry McHinney 17th Co. 5th Mar, - outside @8t grave when faced from

: roade v
4.. further corr. with Chaplain Charlton~ he advises th:t Cpl. “orbin was buried with

the three above marines and his grave was between that of Welleigh and McLinney.
5eo These four bodies were recovered 9/9/24 :from Foret.de Retz, E170.75--N286.25

1 st body to the right when faced from the road had tag upon it reading - ---T
Knott ' 3

The next body to this had two identifiation tegs and rubber stamp with H R
Walleigh on them.~ the stamp however only had initials of last name. '

The body next to this had no means .of identification and is listed as U 1655
this wasttekenufinm thetgrave in which chape. reports having buried Cpl. Corbin.
The last or 4th body, that to the extreme.left when faced from the road, and the
outer grave of the four-- contained no means of identification, this is the
grave in which Chep. reports having buried Bvt. Me, inney.

6. Yorr. with the mother of Cpl. Corbin says let him rest-- we have his dental
chart all wrong. :

7. A former comrade states Cpl. Yorbin did have gold and porcelain crowns and briges
in front of mouth and thinks %t was the four upper front teeth.

: : /
“»¢-4 RXREBIRER

{
|

€ 0P 9o

' There fore the investigator is of the opinien thét the remains
exhugied from the 3rd grave in group of four and to the left of Pvt. Walleigh—
Bow carried as U 1655 ARE IN RuALITY those of Cpl. Francis Bgrnard Cokxbin,

Remains to be left in Luroe. ' ) ¥ 0 6;11:::57//

!
|
L. Yensett Vail
: Investigator. 1

/



G. R. S. For, No. 16=~ Place...: Verte FeuillelJ&isne-"

REPORT OF DglNTERMENT ND REBURIAL Sept.ytn,loze ) o
1. REMAINS OF. Wm SERIAL _T\UMBEH

I ORGANIZATION . 7"7. a j__ g?g‘,érﬁ

4 £

2. Disinterred (date): Sept.9th,1924 From (give complete location) { apova No 3o -
Foret de Ritz, Commune of Verte Feullle, Deptcof the Alsne, Msp CUR _

Date.....

33 -BsWeBast-170:75 North 288s24 - ol
By : Group “MeGourty e 3 A PHateall Thierri=Soisi g tod _—
3. Reburied (date) : v In (give complete location) :

HELD IN AISNE MARNE A. ERICAN CEMETERY MURTUARY FOR FUTEER - INSTRUCTIONS

By : Group S ¥ = A ..,vNatlg;g(‘aul‘ge‘])urial

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

Blried in earthern.grave-sbout.-four feet -decpeMade graves

- : 5 - - No« , _ - No
5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with hody: 2= _On grave marker ? . e
() Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks : s #

UeSeUniform,Marines buttons. Size of shoe No.7
One of four bodies buried together. the bodies of
Khott George Te Walleigh Harry Re. and McKinney, Haryxy We..

WIGAY v < DGG @

i
6. What lnes examination or]md\ show as reﬂards the following “]e“‘%}’jﬂ" items ?e\ ,f‘ %’
(@) Height (actual measurement). .5 f{--7--inchese

(6) Weight (estimated) . lSSLst SR e et

(¢) Hair—Color Il“p‘to dep'
Qn wnitity U

(ClhGoeropaisites sl b = o aer =L s

(d) Hair on l';l(:{\—(j()l(yl' Tt & S W T ane c(a&t)‘{
Location
Quantity =
6"1“}5:

(¢) Permanent marks on hody (eld scars, pecuhanfﬂcﬂ

O MISSHIE DARES)iSeass oot

7. Disinterment /. = =)
supervised )y ARRBARSL ¢ __Approved: St 7’/ er A A (CECLe 3
& James McGourty Edmo Maire
Investigator. . (TitleChief Investigator. .
8. Reburial
supervised by LAY = ke T _ Approved @
' (Title) )



msTnuﬁcnu‘uﬂs Fﬂﬁ THE PROPER COMPLETION UF'G."H. S. FORM NO. 16-A

s~ 2 v . . .
Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered

space. This form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1i-a, reporting
reburial locations. To bhe used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification
on body. : ‘

1. Show soldier’s name;.serial number,rank andorganization,and by wolm disinterred and rebhuried.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred
and the group and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden hox. etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed. whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as
possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting ‘“¥Yes ' or * No .

(b) State whether or not hody appears to have bheen a hospital case. Were any -identifying
articles found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the hody, other than t.h:{lt‘til])l.ll&t()ll under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the hody will allow. Items (¢) and (/) under the hody description are very important
and shoudl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32 teetl) to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on tle chart.
Beginning at the middle line in hoth upper and. loyver jaws, the teeth are ‘arranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teetl); cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teetl). An examination should D> madé and
findings charted to cever the following basi¢ conditions : Tost teeth; -crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH . . ~— All teeth mjssing through previous

extraction (not those fractured or
e displaced by recent wounds) should
be scrateled out, thus :

CROWNED TEETH - Block in solid the crown of tooth (label | 50LD cRowN\Cgl@>PORCELAIN CROWN
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), OLD CROWN
thus:;
~—7 ~— >
; GOLD ano PORCELAIN BRIDGE '
BRIDGESWORKS == F ~ Biselein tolidthe crown of tooth (label GOLD BRIDGE
= gold bridge,gold and porcelain bridge)
thus : i
D1V
x 3 : SILVER FILLING OLD FILLING
FILLINGS e Draw filling: on tooth “accurately as GOLD FILLING , GOLD FILLING
. possible (block in and label aold, : GOLD FILLING
silyver, cement), thus : ' C) >
‘ : ' ~CAVITY
: v - DECAYED
CARIES (CAVITIES) . ~ Outline location and size ol cavity, :
shade in thus : X
DENTURES (PLATES) . . Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps.on natural teeth with the word ** clasp -
&

4'(511(’)\\' name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person
Appro 12 saie.,

3.

Sdine.

2

Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of {he Derson approving



GRAVE LOCATICN
jj ' I"‘ 2[‘
LOCATION OF TLIE??}RAV{B.%F’» :

Canbtnn . WeViT. . Frallas ¥

(Surname.) (I\Tumber.) (First Name and Initials.)
SRV o S Ve BERQ Vimc
(Rank.) (Organization.)
DATE OF BURIAL... opy. 8. \%G -
PLACE OF BURIAL. A (Refa s Cethooe-

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference must
specify clearly what map is used.

GRAVE NUMBER... Q#r& aaanend YW UV - P
: L7y SN

HOW MARKED : Name Peg?..... 2 B Cross?. . . Qv . .
‘ Headboard?............ Botfle ¥ = e
IDENTIFICATION TAGS : &%‘/D
‘Was one buried with body?..... ').. ............................
‘Was one fastened to name peg or >

stake used as a grave marker?... .y T. ... oLl

If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here : :

(Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer.)

This portion to be forwarded to Adj. Gen’l, G.H.Q. A.E.F. {

4
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Corbin, f&'wmu, B. April 30, 1926.
¥r. Paul Balley,

1528 Payne St.,
: Louisville, Ky.

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires that you be informed that an in~
vestigation is belng instituted to locate the graves of the late Cpl. Trancis
B. Corbln and Pyt. Harry ¥. McKinney, both of the 17th Co. 6tk Regiment, U.S.
Marine Corps, killed im sction July 18th, 1913. Mr. John A. Reynolds, formerly
of the asbove orgsnlsation has advised that you may be able to fumish some
information to asslist in the inveetigation work. Therefore, will you please
furnish =s much of the followlng Ants as possible: :

(a) To you recsll ths desth and burisl of these men?

(») By whom buriei?

(¢) Wesr whom buried?

(4) Wear where buried?

(2) Can you recall i€ elther had gold and porcelain acrowns
and bridges, especially on the four upper front teeth?

(£f) 1If neither of these marines had same, can you recall
any one of the 17th Co. who wae killed in the locatien
in which these men were, who 4id have such work?

(g) Can you furnish the names and addresses of any cne that
might be able to assist in this investigstion?

For your informatlion, it is stated that there wers recovered from the
Foret de Hetz, near Ferte Feuille fme., the bodies of four marines. When

 the graves were faced from the ro:d, the extreme right one was found to con-

taln the remaine of Sgt.George T. Knott, the next grave contained the remains
of Pvt. Harry Walleigh, the one next to Walleigh and the one at the extreme
left were found to contain two unidentified msrines. From data on file, it
is thought that these twc marines are Corperal Corbin and Prt. McKinney. How-
ever, the unidentified marine found in grave next to Walleigh has the bridges
and erowns referred to ﬁ;ﬂﬂ while the warine in t.hc extreme left hand grave
had ntth dental wark deu ’,,‘ AT

For your p‘plx, you may use the inclkcd em'olopo which requires no

. Very u'u ,%;\3‘}\
"\‘\] 4‘
]

‘\j\ X \\‘ *?v

,"}‘:-.;' 'f" _\w Q u c..
L w-Assistant.

" enve ope.

\ = L2 »o q; wéginme&'on. mg /6//



4-28-26

Case of Cpl, Francis B. Corbin, and Pvt. Harry W, Mc inney, both of 17th Uoo,
5th Regte. U.S.Mar. Corps, KIA 7-16-18

/:,zrcr’
Letter to Ga %

Paul Bziley- forumerly Sgte. 17th  Co, 5th Regt"U.é.m Corps ) this™
office is endeavoring to obtain inforation relative to the death and burial V&
of Cpl. Francis B, Corbin, and Pvt. Harry W. McKinney, both of 17th Coe. e
5th Regt. U.S.Marine Corps, killed in acti n July 18, 1918. We have been .
edgised by John A Reynolds- formerly 17th Co, 5th legt. U.S.Marine “orps,
that you may be able to assist us by some information on the asove soldiers=-

a-- Do you recall the death an burial of these soldier?or Marines?

bes By whom buried?

Ceo Near whom buried?

de. “ear where buried?

@.o Can you recall if either had gold and porgelain crowns and bridges,
especié¢dlly the four upper front testhe.

foo If neather of these xzoldiers had same ¢an you recall any one of
the 17th Co. who was killed in the location in which these men were
that c¢id have such work?

geo Can you give us the names of any one and the addresses, that might

be eble to assist in th s.

£or your informati n, there was recovered from the Foret de Retz, near Ferte Feuille
fme, the bodies of four Marines, when faced from the road that in the
Grave to the extreme right was found be-eentein-- Sgt. George T. Khott.

& next te this wea found to be Pvt. Harry Walleigh
L/ next to this was found to contain An Unidentified U.S.larine
" next wo this - that is the one on the extreme left when faced from

the road wes found to contain another m'arine., from data in the office
it is thouzht these twe Yekdiasmexax dzrines are Cple Corbin in grave
next to Walleigh- however the Unidentified Marine found therein has
the bridgese end crowns referred to above, while the Marime in the

extreme left hand grave had little dental work done, 'L“‘“b‘LTZ} Z
E, #ensett Vail 2{7
investlgator.



70056
BALLE }/ ;Da wl ' White

(burnam (Christian name.) (Army serial number.)
Residence: < S ae e Sogee S tame SEae s T e el e S e s e S St T e
' . (Street and house number.) (Town or city.) (County.) (State.)
im(%wtfdl} in the United States Marine Corps at on &"1] ..... / 5—
LCUCTEC (Place of application.) (Date of oath.)
Place of birth: Datelofbirth i S === veleme = A =

Organizations served in, with rhtcs of assignments and transfers: _.[.7 Ca_ S51h. Ee dZ’f __________
&17-18 = [ep £-19-/8

------------------ - /
Grades, with date of appointment : G’IV- Sg’f S
Engagements: ____

Wounds er-otherinjasies received in action: &=/&5-/8

Served overseas from __ to

Exit from service:

Remarks: /\6—28 —Pa'}/qe. St. L RS PII/EI. l{/\_/.

N. M. C. 311b A&I. A 4—5086




1. This statement of service is furnished from the records of Marine Corps Headquarters.

2. This statement is furnished primarily for historical and statistical purposes, although it may be used in adjudicating
elaims in which the State is solely concerned. Tt is not to be used before a court of justice or in support of any claim against
the Federal Government. The law prohibits the furnishing of any information that may be used in the prosecution of a claim
against the Government, except to the proper Government officials.

3. Applications from individuals, other than historians and statisticians, for information from this statement of service
should be denied and the applicant directed to apply for the information to the Adjutant and Inspeetor of the Marine Corps,
who is the custodian of the official records of the United States Marine Corps. Exceptions to this rule may be made in the case
of officials of patriotic and philanthropie societies and associations when it is known positively that the information is to be used
exclusively by said society or association, and will not be made public nor communicated to any individual who may use it
directly or indirectly as a basis for, or in the prosecution of, a claim against the Government, or to the injury of the marine.

4, Except as hereinbefore provided, all persons seeking information relative to the military and medical histories of the

marine should be denied information from, or access to, this statement of service, as otherwise information legally unobtainable
would be made available to persons who might perpetrate frauds upon the Government, or who might seek to injure the marine.

RUFUS H. LANE,
Brigadier General, Adjutant and Inspector.

HEADQUARTERS TU. 8. MARINE CORPS,
WASHINGTON, D. C. 4—5036
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GRAVE LOCATION BLANKS
LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

McKi nney . Harry W,
{ Surnams ) (Number) (First name & Initials)
Private 17th 5th Regte UeSaMeCo
~ (Rank) (Organization)

PLACE OF DEATH

CAUSE OF DEATH
DATE OF DRATAL July 16, 1918

PLACE OF RURTAL Woods ~puth of Rue Translon

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department) Map reference
must specify plainly what map used,

Villers-Cotterets ( Map June 22)

I70.75
266 .25 four graves together
GRAVE NUMBER outside left grave(when faced from the

rocad.
HOW MARKED : Name Peg? Cross? P4

Headboard? Rottle?

Identification Tags

Was one buried with the hedy? ?

Was one fastened to the name veac or '

stake used as a crave marker 7 Y ES

If name unkn am and tags missing, descr;ptlon and
marks should be «iven here.,

siznesd——C I CIarIton, CHaplain Uecs NeVy

\/
==

Reported by :
signature and rank of reporting Officer.

24 /690 /ARK Q}R”\



24 /690 /ARK

GRAVE LOGATION BLANKS
LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

WALLEYGH®

Harypy
(Surnams) { Number) (First name & Initials)
(Rank) -

(Oreanization)

PLACE OF DEATH

CAUSE OF DEATH

DATE OF DSUATHAL July 16, 1918

PLACE OF RURIAL Segtor Retz In the woods

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department) Map reference
must specify plainly what map used.

Villers-Cotterets (Map June 22) 170,75

. 288.25
grave next to thaet of Knotts.
Cpne of four graves
GRAVE NUMBER
rough wood
HOW MARKED : Name Peg? Cross? gross
Headboard? Rottle?

Identification Tags Y55

Was one buried with the bedy?

Was one fastsned to the name nec or
stake used as a grave marker ¥

If name unknawn and tags missing, description and
marks should be «iven here.

signed C.M.Charlton, Chaplain USN.
Reported by

signature and rank of reporting Officer.

T



GRAVE LOCATION BLANKS
LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

KNOTT 116086 Gegrze T

(Surname) (Number) (First name &. Initials,)
Sergeant 17th 5th Regte. U.5.M.C.

(Rank) (Organization)

PLACE OF DEATH

CAUSE OF DEATH

DATE OF DRATHY July 18, 1918

PLACE OF RURIAL Retz Sector Villers Cotterets .

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department) MAPP rOF o elE o~ 2
must specify plainly what map used.

When faced from road it is the cutside right grave

of the four graves together

GRAVE NUMBER 17075

(A SN Y]

-
4
s]

HOW MARKED: Name Peg? Cross?

Headboard? _______ Pottle?

Identification Tags__ "

Was one buried with the hedy? ?

Was one fast=oned to the name neao or -

. YES
stake used as a grave marker ¥

If name unkn avn and tags missine, description and
marks should be eiven here.

signed C.l.Charléon Cheplain U.5.N.

Reported by :
signature and rank of reporting Officer,

o

24 /690 /ARK



GRAVE LOCATION BLANKS
LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

CORBIN 116158

(Surname) (Number)
Corp 17th

Froneis

(First name & Initials)
Sth :%ei;to U..’.;.M.C.

(Rank) (Organization)

PLACE OF DEATH

CAUSE OF DEATH

DATE OF BHAIAL July 18, 1918

PLACE OF RURIAL Sector letz Villers Cotterets

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department) Map reference
- must specify plainly what map used,

ap of June B2 Villers-Cotterets
170,75
288.25
Cne of four graves
GRAVE NUMRER gravesnsarast Mc®inney
Rough wood cross
HOW MARKED ¢ Name Peg? Cross?
Headbeard? 2o0ttle?

Identification Tags YRS

Was one buried with the hedy?
Was ons fastened to the nime vnec or
stake used as a egravs marker 7 YES

If name unkn awvn and tags missing, description and
marks should be «given here.

sizned C.M.Chariton Chaplzain U.o.N.
Reported by

signature and rank of reporting Officer.

24 /690 /ARK CP)\»\



Z WINDSOR VERMONT

April 9,1926

Tot The Quartermaster General
Cemeterial Pivisgion
War Department
Washingbton, D. C.

From: Bev.Charles MagnuS'Charlton,
Windsoer,Vermont,

jeot M 293 A-G
gabile ieor in,Franecis B.:, Gpl.:
17th Go.,5th Marines

Sir:

I received your ceommunication dated March 25th- My records

wera packed away and have oanly just been

found. I refer to nobes

made when in the Foret de Retz. The following quotations are just

as my pocket note book shows. (In faet,

-0 Dt S — T

ieRKinnsey, No number
~\Tag on cross
Harey W.

Private S M € bH5th Regt USMC

July 18,1918 {
OQutside left grave- ( \ vf%b““ VS jese
1 N WA mag Wlaan 9
iF \ Wonr MW
. e
= S < A\o A WA ‘
Villers Cotterets Map 30\ ok L
South of Rue Transloan= ] % :
—a e e O c,,,,/,'/'
170,75 -
288, 25 4
D TR e i D ) GO D A D wmm 4

Sector :
Rebtz Villeres Gobterets Woods
Kikled July 18,1918
Knobtt, 116086, George T.
7.18.18
\ Facing from road outside
#Right hand grawve
ﬁjé graves todether,

o on o ) S e

¢ 1

17th Go Sesrgent USMC fi N
v/

an exacht copy of my notes.)

Gross of
boards

Reported

Cn Mn Go




Page

¥#2

Walleygh 4 -, (¥o number) ;
Habr - =
. Private g.S“M.C. 4 Vd
. 175h Go ~ 5th Reported (K\Q
G L e . g.M.e.

Next grave to Knobtis,

TENS T e i e o0 8 0 ot

Corbin (116158) Prabecis

Corp. U.S.M.E..
17th Co. 5thU.S.M.@.

July 18,1918
QQ ross

Grave between Walleys { & %F

: and : LQX A\ W)ﬂ
MeKinne; » X

e e ___-E_i___z_, U’ AN | \

Wa3pOow O nmnaonmQ

Here follow reports made of other graves made that same day
in the same nesighborhood,.:

nun
2 @GermansSoldiers,
buried betwsen AR ﬁvmm‘@M¢&~3W%
Translon LA, OkaTnnneR) (o, Tlag raude £, oo
Foerneaux aboutb {)nywumdnhfx&%ﬁ e %unkuk
Gentbr of WWWHQ\WN\UMM
Triangle ; SR, Notch.
Marines buried-then MRy WL
no identification
July 18,1918
Snair, 116377 Beranard W.: ‘5th Re%b
Private U.S.M.GC. ¥.8.M. 6.

Enlisted 30 June 13,

Killed in action Sector Ritz (In the woods)
July 18,1918 Was buried and so
reported to me., but we(4of us)hunted

for his grave for an hour or more on the followiag
Sunday and coulddt find it.

Raporte% to Graves Bursau. C. M. Co~
Map :
Villers=Coterets, France

e S o3 T a9 ) e ST D D e N N S e T S S S g

Tritt. Walter J,
Private
49th Co. Pth Regt

Killed in action
guly 18,1918
Rough board crosgs-
No tags,
Grave alone-—
About 180 yards south of
" Dhaie 2u Tragslgnl
roxima 3
Perexizately,

288,905
RBeported CMg



Page # 3

Angwers-

(a)
(b)
(e)
(a)

Bowness,Harry

(No Numbar)

Gg.Seargéht 2

49%h Co Hth U.S.M.C. o . N \

Killed in sction W AN —qed
July 18,1918 - 0 Eo AE AL

Rough cross— \

Tag on cross-— ( /&&} k<{k L?
Tag bgéied elose ©o orogs P SJ B( GV i&>

ianaches in groun N y 7\
ngg north side o% 2 c} 7P &
Laie du Fond O Argdent A Q?- g ﬂy

Approximabtely 170, 6 B / Vv \S~ =
1288,5 /X;, \~
(villers—=Cotterets QJ f\
. -22June Map ) V} W
Reported %
€. M8,

- T O S Y D Y ) o ) - —

Thege Ffour men were buried in the same grouv.:

Gpl.Corbin's grave was "between WalleyBh and MeKinaney.,"

I do not recall dental work oan any of that group.
Those four men were buried alone and close to the
group of trees from which they werse doing sniping work
and from which they were shot down.

I gaw other dead

Germans near them but by the road. I think Snair was

buried by a squad of our hospital corps men but as re-

ported from record I couldn't find his grave.

Regpectfully -

Charles Magnus Charlton
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SYRACUSEWASHING MACHINE CORPORATION

The EASY RS B

CANADIAN FACTORY

TORONTO,ONT. CABLE ADDRESS

SYRAGCUSE,NEW YORK SYRANASH

Merch,31,1926.

Major L.W.Redington
Washington D.C.

Dear Sir;

In reply to your favor of March 25, QM 293 A-C,

in regards to Corporal Francis B.Corbin, I em

very glad that I cam give you the information

you desire, Corporal Corbin was & very close friend
of mine in the 17th Compeny of Merines, I wss

very close to Corbin when he received the wound
that was the means of his death, in fact I tried

to bind the wound and relieve the mans suffering.

I em sorry I eemmtt give you eny information on
questions &,B,and C. But I can answer the question
D, Corbin did.have a bridge of gold and porcelain
in the frént of his mouth and if I remember right
1t was the four front teeth. the height of the man
was sbout five feet five .

The only other man whom might give you information
would be Baily, at that time Baily was trying to
give me instructions and dodge bullets at the same
time. he was a gunnery sargent, I do not know his
addpess at the present time.

After the engegement was over with end we were on

our way basck for a rest, we stopped@ at the place
where Corbin was killed, I remember of seeing Sargent
Knott laying there slso, So you may be assured if

the man he@ & bridge of gold end Porcelain in the
upper teeth,that it is Corporeal Frencis B. Corbin

of the 17th Compesny 1st Bataelion 5th Reg. U.S.Marines.

v If there is any other informastion I cen help you

T with,I would be very glad to help to get the poor

4 " fellows straightened out so they might heve at least
'a cross snd their nemeon it. Hoping the above will be

of value to you I am,
Very truly yours,

A eproti.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

Qi 293 A-C.
IN REPLY REFER TO

(Corbin, Francis Be., Cplo, : March 25, 1926
17th Co. 5 Marines.

Mre. John A. Reynolds,
Water Street,
Machias, laine.

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires that you be informed that this
office is conducting an investigation with a view to locating the graves of

the late Corporal Francis B. Corbin, 116156, 17th Company, 5th U. S. ¥arines,

and Private Harry W. McKinney, of the same company and regiment, who were

reported killed in action on July 18, 1918, The remains of four marines have
recently been recovered from the Foret de Retz, near Ferte Feuille fme,, Crue

St. Pierre-Aigle, Aisne. Vhen the graves were faced from the road, the extreme

right one was found to contain the remains of Sgt. George T. Knott, the nex

grave contained the remsins of Pvt, Harry Walleigh, the one next toWelleigh =nd one

at the extreme left werefound to contain two bodies on which the identification
tazs were missing. PFrom the.data already on file in this office, it is thought

that these two bodies might be those of the {two marines mentioned above,

To agsist this office in the investigation in these cases, it will

be appreciated if you will furnish as much of the following information as

rossible:

{a) Death and burial of these two larines. -

(b) GCan you recall the names of any comrades near whom they were buried?

{c} Can you recall. who buried these two liarines?

{d) Can you recall if either had gold and porcelain crowns and
bridges, especially the fouriupper front teeth?

(e) If neither Cple. Corbin nor Pvt. McKinney had such dental work, ca
you recall any comrade killed in the same location who did have
such work? '

(f) Can you furnish the names and addresses of any other comrzdes
who might be able to give helpfiul informtion?

Please know that your assistance in this important matter will be
greatly appreciated by this Office. Enclosed herewith is an official envelope
which requires no postage, for your reply.

Very truly yours,

Qi

L. W. REDII
Mo jor, Q.il.Corps,

Encl £
e S Assistant

eavelope



QU 293 A=C.

\(Gﬂi;%ﬁng m' B.y Gpl..

-

Co. 5 Marines.

Hr. John A« Reynolds,
Water ftreet,
mﬂ. Haine.

Dear Sirs

March 26, 1926

v

The Quartermsber Goneral desires that you be igformed that this

office is confucting an investigation with a view to loca
the late Corporal Francis B. Corbin, 116156, 17th Company, 5th Us S. Marines,

ng the graves of

and Private Harry W. MeKinney, of the same compeny and regiment, who were

reported killed in action on July 18, 1918.
recently been recovered from the Foret de Retz, near Ferte Feuille fme., Cmne

The remeins of four marines have

St. Pierre-Aigle, Aisne. When the graves were faced from the road, the extreme

right one was found %o contein the remeins of 3gt. George T. Knott, the next
grave contained the remains of Pvt. Harry Wallelgh, thel one noxt sschian edeibahd one

at the extreme left i found %o contain two bodies on which the ldentification

tags were missing. From the data already on file in this office, it is thonght
that these two bodies might be thuse of the two marines mentioned aboves

o assigt this office in the investigation in these cases, it will

ve apprecissed if you will furnish as much of the following information as

possibles

(a) Death and burisl of these two larines.
{n) Can you recall the names of any comrades near vhom they were buriedi

{e) Can you recall who buried these two Marines?
{d) Can you recall if either had gold and porcelain crowns and

bridges, especially °
{e) 1f meither Cple Corb:

you recall

snch work?

{£) Can you furnish the names and addresses of any
who might be able %o give helpful information?

Please know that

_ S s e RS AT

#

© 7 'Assistant

e 2 £ P

‘ er front teeth?
in nor Pvt. MeKinney had such dental work, can
5 killed in the seme location who did have

other comrades

X x%\ . {
L3 We REDINGION,

N M Jor, ,{é?}ll'.'corps i

.aaaimm in this important mitter will bve
y 0ffice. Encloged herewith is an official envelope

§ for your reply.

§

i
|
|
1
|




QM 293 A-C.
| March 25, 1926
‘carbiﬁl’ Prancis B., Cpl.,
17¢h Co., 5th Marines)

. i&mci ¥, Charlton,
| Barnard, Vermont,
Deer Sim

The Qwﬁemater General desires that you be informed that this
o!'ﬁoa is conduoting an investigation with a view to locating the graves of
$he late Corporal Francis B. Corbin, 118156, 17th Company, Bth U. S. Marines,
and Private Harry W. McXKinney, of the same company and regiment, who were
reported killed in action on July 18, 1918 The remains of four marines have
recently been recovered from the Foret de Retn,Smear Ferte Feuille fme., Cmme
St. Plerre-Aigle, Aisne, Vhen the graves were faced from the road, the
extrems right one was found to contain thé remins of Sgt. George T. Knott,

the next grave confained the remaina of Pvt. Harry Walleigh, thé dhe naet to -

$oaihhaeich at the extreme left wasefound to contain two bodies on
ch the identification tags were missing., From the data already on file
in this office, it is thought that these two bodies might be those of the
two mrines mentioned above.

The records of this office contein grave location blanks signed
by you in each of the four cases mentioned. Coples of these blanks are
enclosed, together with an original on the case of Harry Wel leigh, which
it is requested be returned to this office. It will be noted timt the
coordinates given on each of the grave location blanks are the same, al-
though the wording of location is different. To assist in the investigption
in these cases, it will be appreciated if you will furnish as mch of the
following informetion as possible:

(a) Were these four men buried in the same group?
(b} Was Cpl. Corbin buried next grave to Pvi. Walleigh, that is
between Pvt. Walleigh and Pvi. McKinney?

{c) Can yem recall 1f Cpl. Corbin had gold and poreelsain cvimms::
and bridges on four upper front teeths If he did not ha

such work ¢an you recall any soldier buried at this place
who did bave such dental work?

{d) Were there any other soldiers or merines buried with this
group?

{e} Any other informmtion concerning the death and burial of
’chma men which wuld assist in the mnatiption.

Please hww that your assistance in this important matter will be

~1-

A1~

%

| AR

4



Letter QM 293 A-O.(Corbin, Francis B., Cpl., 17th Co. 6th usrinee} March 25,
: 1926, cont'd.

apprecisted by this office. Bnclosed herewith is an’ officisl envelope
which requires no postage, for your reply.

Very tmly yours,

ey €Y,
i
% s ' L. ¥W. REDINGTON,
. 35.501'. Q+M.Corpa,
Assigtant
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Uise ficholson

2 letters

E. kensett Vail
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March 23, 1926

Cases of Cpl. Francis B. Corbin- 116156; & Pvt. Harry W. Mckinney 197461
17th Co. 5th Regte U.S.Mar. Ce. KIA 7-18-18

Letters~—--
les To John A. Reynolds( formerly 17th Co. 5th Mar.) Water Ste. Machias, Maine,
~advising this office is endeavoring to locate the grafes of the above lMarines,
', therefore it would be apprecesited if he could advise us as to
' 8es Death 2nd burial of these two Marines?®
bese Can yhe cell " any ne&r whombuthese two were bjyried?
Cee Cen you recall who buried these two?
dee Can you recall if either had gold and porcelain growns and bridges,
especially the front four upper teeth?®
ees 1f neither @pl. Corbin or fvt. Mc®inney, can you recall any comrade
killed in the lecetion in which these two were that did have such
work¥® ,

*%*% There hes recently been recovered frem the Foret de Retz, near Verte Feuille
fme., Cmmm St. Pierre~iigle, Aisne tne remeins of four Merimes , when graves
were faced frcm the road-

The extreme right was found to contain Sgt. George Te Knott.

The next greve was that of Pvt. Harry Walleigh

The next greve to Walleigh &nd the grave on the extreme left were found to

contain bodies on which the identification tags were missing-- it is th ght

from data alregdy in thic r~fi_._. chese might be Xmmkxsf the above two Harines,
Therefore any information you can give us or the nemes of anmy whom you think might
be eble to give us this information will be appreciated.

2es T0 CoMoCharlton- former Chaplain U.S.Navy- Barnerd, Vermont advising hi: this
office is endezvoring to locate the grafes cf the above two Marines., Our
records show GsL. blanks signed by ycu, copies of which are enclosed, as well
28 en orizinal on the case of Harry(Walleigh) It is reguested that this be returne¢
it will be noted that the coord. give on all are the same-- tho the werding
of locaticn is different. therefores..c..cssses
Sesee Were these four men buried in the same group?
Deeos Was Cpl. Corbin buried next goave to “vt. Walleigh, that is between Fvt.
Welleigh znd Pvt. McKinney?
Ceese Can you recall if ®ple Corbin had upper front four teeth gold and porcelain
: erowns and bridges®, if he did not can you recll any burial at this plage
who did have such dental work done?
de.eslie € there any other scldiers or Marines buried with this group?
—- then copy kA OKK KK KK
Lny informeticn you can give relative to the death end burial of these will be

aprrecaite@e

E. Kensett Vail
Investigetor.
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DQM Pa.—032—37190—12-22-22—500M.

IN REPLYING

REFER TO NO.
v

UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS

Expeditionary Detachment,
Aboard USS ABARENDA, Enroute Amoy,Chlna,

Octobexr 13, 1925.

The Quartermaster General,
Cemeterlal Divisien,
Washington, D.C.

Sir:-
Replying to your letter #QM 393 A-C (Corbin,

Francis B, Opl.), dated July 20, 1935, I have no
recollection as to whether either of the men in
guestion, Cpl. Corbin and Pvi. McKinney, had gold

and porcelain crowne and bridges in their upper

front jaw....
e Respectfully,

v‘ ’ - k.
/ = e J clignald,
/ Serge"-tE U.#. Marine Corps.

\ )
%, M
v A & AV (4, 7
\ 2 /




Qf 293 A-C
Corbin, ¥Francis, B, Cpl. July 20, 1925.

Sergeant George J.McDonald,
Barracke Detachment, Marine Barracks,
Navai Station, Cavite, P. I.

Dear Sir:

The (uartermmster General desires you to be informsd tlat two dodies
were found with those of the late Sergesnt Knott and Private Walleight, both
of 17th Co. 5th Marines.

It is thought that these bodies may be iLdentifisd as Cpl. Francls B.
Corbin, and Pvt. Harry W. McKinney, also of the 17th Co. 5th Marines, who
were reported buried with the above soldisrs. To assist in the investigation
in ths casas, this office will appreciate your advising whether you reczall
either of these soldiers having had gold and porcelain cromms and bridges in
their upper front jaw. A

For your reply, you way use the inclosed envelope wuich requires no
postags.

Very truly yours,

D .K.MITCFELL,
Major, Q.M.C.,
1 incl. . Assistant.
envelope,

Ly

EKV "'«” ‘ /‘
WPR
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON
. INREPLY REFERTO___MZ, A-C - ...\—
Corbin, Francis, B. Cpl. July 20, 1925.
P
\K;\ 7 >,
‘Mr. Elmer D. Smith, A ‘-54
Aneta, N. Dakota. ’ >
, |
Dear Sir: o -« )
r:‘;;:- =

The Quartermaster General desires you to be infomed that two
bodies were found with those of the late Sergeant Knott and Private Wallsight, (9
both of the 17th Company, 5th Marines. ~g, %3

It is thought that these bodies may be identified as Cpl. Francis ©* «
B. Corbin, and Pvt. Harry W. McKinney, also of the 17th Co. S5th Marines,
who were reported buried with the above soldiers. To assist in the investi®
gation in the cases, this office will appreciate your advising whether you °
recall either of these soldiers having had gold and porcelain crowns and , s
bridges in their uvner front jaw. o S

L S c
For your renly, you may use the inclosed envelope which requires = e
no postags. ’*f\
Very truly yours, P
D.K.M . B u
Major, C.M C ' @
1l incl. Assistant. e
envelope. ’ o & O
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

\d

IN REPLY REFER TO_ (RM 293 A-C

Corbin, Franeis, B. Cpl. July 20,1925,

Mr. Artlmr E. Ratchford,
1280 E. Main St.,
Waterbury, Conn.

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires you to be informed that two
bodies were found with those of the late Sergeant Knott and Private Valleight,
both of 17th Co. 5th Marines.

It is thought that these bodies may be identified as Cpl. Francis
B. Corbin, and Pvt. Harry W.McKinney, also of the 17th Co. 5th Marines,
wno were reported buried with the above soldiers. To assist in the in-
vastigation in the cases, this office will apprsciate your advising whether
you recall either of these sol diers having had gold and porcelain crowns
and bridges in their upper front jaw.

For your reply, youn may use the inclosed envelops which requires
no postage .

Very truly yours,

D.RK .MITCHELL,
Maj or,C.M.C.,
1 incl. ' Agsistant.
envelope.






GM 203 AsC
Corbin, Francies, B. Cpl. July 20,1928,

Mr. Artimr E. Ratchforag,
1280 E. Main Bt.,
Waterbury, Conn.

Dsar Bir:

The Quartemmaster Ceneral desires you to be informed that two
bodies wers found with those of the late Sergeant Knott and Private Walleight,
both of 17th Co. 5th Marines.

. It is thought that these bodies may be identified as Cpl. Francis
B. Corbln, and Pvt. Harry W.McKinney, also of the 17th Co. Bth Marines,
wno were reported buried with the above soidiers. To assist in the- in-
vastigation in the cases, this office wili appreciate your advising wnether
you recall either of these soldiars having had gold and porcelain crowns
and bridges in their upper front jaw.

For your reply, you wmy use the inclosed envelope which reguires
ne postage . :

Very truly yours,

7 D.K .MITCHELL, L
Major,Q,.M.C., N 4,
inel. Agsistant . IRV /”/ /
envelope. WPR
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QM 293 A-C ,
,Corbin, Francis, B. Cpl. July 20, 19386.

Mr. John P. Coonan,
1731A Missourl Ave.E,
St .Louis, I11.
Dear Sir:

The Unartermaster (Gensral desires you to hs informed that two

bodies were found with those of the late Sergeant Knott and Private Wallsight,

both of 17th Co. S5th Marines.

It i3 thought that these bodies way be identified as Cpl. Francie
B. Corbin, and Pvt. Harry W. McKimney, also of the 17th Co. 5th Marines,
who were reported burisd with the above soldiers. To assist in the investi-
gation in the cases, this office will appraciate your advising whether you
recall either of these soldiers having had gold and porcelain ocrowns and
bridges in their upper front Jaw.

For your reply, you may use the inclpsed envelope which requires
nc postage.

Very truly yours,

D.K.MITCHELL, L

Major, Q.M.C., EKY
3 inel. Assistant. : BPR

envelope.

|
|
|
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QM 293 A-C .
Corbin, Fraacis, B. Cpl. _ ~ July 80, 1935,

Mr. Frank R. Pedrick,
2820 North 26th 8t., :
Phila.Pa.

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires you to be informed that two bodies
ware found with those of the late Sergeant Knott and Private Walleight, both
of 17th Company, 5th Marines. »

It is thought that these bodies may be identified as Cpl. Francis
B. Corbin, and Pvt, Harry W. McKinne , 8180 of the 17th Co. 5th Marines, who
were reported buried with the above soldiers. To assist in the investigation
in the cases, this office will appraciaste your advising whother you rscall
elther of these soldiers mving Mmd gold and porecelain crowns and bridges in
their upper front jaw.

For your reply, you may use the inclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

Very truly yours,

D.K.MITCEELL,
Ma jor,Q.M.C.,

incl. Assistant.
envelope ;

IN gt |
WPR
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WAR DEPARTMENT
' OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
IN REFLY REFER 'ro_‘_@&93 A-C A

Corbin, Francis, B. Cpl. July 20, 1925, N
\5.\‘.';)

Mr. Eugene M. Murphy, : (A

942 N.43rd St., )
Pnila.Pa. ™~
Dear Sir:

The Cuartermaster General desires you to be informed that two
bodies were found with those of the late Sergeant Knott and Private
Walleight, both of the 17th Company, S5th Marines,

B. Corbin, and Pvt., Harry W. McKinney, alsc of the 17th Co. 5th Marines,
who were reported buried with the above soldiers. To assist in the in-
vestigation in the cases, this office will anoreciate your advising whether
you recall elther of these soldiers having had gold and vorcelain crowns
and bridges in their wpver froant jaw.

A

¢
It is thought that these bodies may be identified as Cpl.¥rancis (‘M

(

g

(_\

AN

For your reply, you may use the inclosed envelope which requires Q
no nostage.
L3

Very truly yours,

D. K.MITCHELL,
Major,Q.M.C.,
ekl Assi stant.

snvelope,
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Q. P.—622—44760—9-22-24—500 M. R — — . - ‘_,‘__f______’

»
IN REPLYING
REFER TO NO.

UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS

Marine Barracks, ' =
. llare Island,
Califernia. ‘S} \Vs‘
: July, 20th, I92B. e OO <
War Department QX <
Quartermaster General _ SV
Washingten. \ !
Dear oiE: v ' \'\ X
| SN
In reply te your letter of Juy, 20th, in reguards te Cpl.d LD
Prancis B. Cerbin,and Harry W. McKXinney, of the I7th, Ce. 5th, 8
larines, it would be hard for me te say as te weather the above c X

named men had geld and perclin crewns or bridges in their meuths, N
I Knew these men, but can net say or remember them enough, « §~_
te state their identity as te the abeve. In fact in any ether way. _ /-
But i ean say that Sgt. Knett and Gy. Sgt. Bennes, were L=~
burried tegether after we came aut of the Seissens drive, as i o F
helped te burry them, we left one identificatien tag on each one A -
and turned one in te the cempany Office. * «i

But as te Cpl. Cerbin and Pvt. McKinney, i de net knew o ot
where they were burried. But i de knew that Sgt. Xnett, and Gy. Sgt{?
Beunnes were burried tegether at that time. : ¢

Se heping that this will be of seme help. E'- o

; ' L
".\' L : —G\j‘ =
N 3 . =
o AN Very truly yours. ~ HEY
833 '/A_“Efrl < N i;"' \ <
=] iy OB By,
£ m IS B o i + B
=t (& et
e ) =3 “Q@,_éﬁpff
748 - ~) \:’ f). 4“;,;‘_“ (O
\ @ ag Nk 4O
> R A Mare Island,
Brsrc® California.




QM 293 A-C

v

Corbdin, Framcls, B. Cpl. ' July 20, 1918.

*@l Frad W. Relitz,
Guard Company, Marine Barracks,
' Navy Yard, Mare Island, Calif.

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires you to be informed that two
bodies were found with those of the late Sargeant Knott and Private Wallbight
both of 17tk Co. 5th Harines. _

It is tvhought that these bodles may be identified as Cpl. Francis
B. Corbin, and Pvt. Harry W. MoKinney, also of the 17th Co. 35th Marines,
who ware reported buried with the above soldiers. To assist in the invasti-
gation in the cases, this offlce wiil appreciate your advising whether you
racall sithsr of these soldlers having had gold and porcelain crowns and
bridges in thelr upper front Jjaw.

For your reply, youmay use the inclosed snvelope which requires
no postage.

Very truly yours,:

D.K.MITCHELL,

: “&jOI,Q.M.C.' LN i
1 incl. Assistant. gry WA

envelope. _ WPR



— July 17, 1925

Case of

/921‘@-_,?!3.3@:1,,@,;3.,; Corbin- 17th Ce. 5th Marines.
Pvt. Harry W. McKinney 17th Ce. 5th Marines.

Let ter
Te each of the men as listed--
Twe bodies were found with Sgt. Knott and Pvt. WalleigEZ(bOth

of 1B8th Ce. 5th Marines, it is thought this are the re
the above-

however it would be appeeciated if they would inform
us if can recall if either of these men had gold and percelain
crowns and bridges in front upper jawe

B. {:;:ett Vail
Investigator,

ins of



NAM§§ AND LATEST ADDRESSES OF FORMER MEMBERS OF THE )7th Co. S5th REGIMENT

n

Sergeant George J. McDoneld, Berracks Detachment, Marine Barracks,
Navel Staetion, Cevite, P. I.

This man wes first seegeant of the'l7th
company in July 1918.

™\

Pedrick, Frenk R. 2820 North 26th St., Philadelphia, Pa. | 71
; This men was a sergeent.

N\

hford, Arthur E. 1250 E. Main St., Watermury, Conn.
This man was a sergeant.

N

Reitz, Fred W. Now a corporel, Guard Compeny, Marine Barracks, Navy
gl ] Yerd, Mere Island, Californie.
Was a sergeant with 17th Company.

Coonan, John P, 1731A Missouri Avenue, E. St. Louis, Illinois.
Was a corporal with 17th compeny.

[N

mith, BElmer D. Aneta, North Dakota.
3 Was a corporel with the 17th Company.

>4 Has not epplied for Adjusted Compensation.

V//;ouch, John V. 2606 Main Street, Peoria, Illinois.
Was a privete with the 17th compeny.

V/iohnston, ®llis S. Jr., 1606 Fillmore &t ., Cemden, N. J.
? Wes s private with the 17th company.

V/;:;Iian, Bdwerd A. 919 4lst St., Osklend, Cel'if.

4 Wes a private with the 17th compeny.

// Murphy, Bugene M. Rxx 942 No. 43rd St., Philadelphia, Pe. v
was a privete with the 17th compeny. =~ !
Hes not epplied for Adjusted Compensation.
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rbin, Francis, Bernard

Mrs. Margaret Co rbin, .
1829 S. 24th St.,
Philade iphia, Pa.

Dear Madame

May 4, 1925.

The OQuartermaster General desires you to be informed that there

not baen recovered from the Retz woods, with
remains of a Marine, on whom could not he found an identific:
From the position of the body relative to the other hodies,

that this 1s the body of your 8on, the late Corporal Francis
17%h Co. 5th Marines, as he was reported to have been buried with three

other soliiers of the same organization.

The dental chart of this solifier

‘had a great deal of dental work performed.

porcelain fronts and gold backs.

For yowr reply, you may use the inclosed envelope which re-

quires no postage.

/

P

2 inclse.
Inecl.l-e/chart
" Z2e-envelops

three other soldiers, the

VYery truly yours,

$ N~
2y o A
v T L s
7 G
: o) .,
> ALL -0
y o T 2
Co g S
N T
A i,;’p
¢

R.P.HARROLD,
Major,Q.M.C.,
Assistant.

it lon tag.
it is thought
B. Corbin,

d gold bridges on

, (copy inclosed) you will note
To aid in establishing identi-
fication, it will be aporecisted if you will advise this of fice if you
recall your son having had gold crowns ani porcelain an
the 4 front upper teeth; gold erown and gold and porcelain bridges right
and left sids toward the back lower Jaw - the porcelain bridges have

LN
EKV
WPR



5/1/25

Case of
Cpl. Francis Bernard Corbin- 116156- 17th Lo, 5th #arines.
l.. Chaplain Charlton reports burial of 4 men as 4 graves togMfether 170.74
2+. Sgte Knott, Pvt. Walleigh, Cpl. “orbin and Pvt. Mckinney. , 288.25
3ee 4 bodies were recovered 9/9/24 from Foret de Retz, Cmme. St. Pierre-
Aigle, Aisne( near Verte Feuille Fme,) :
4eeo Two of the bodies had tags on them.. Sgt. Knott and Pvt. Walleigh.
'Two did not have tags. only “.rine uniform or buttons.
S5es Body from the thrid grave had no means of identification however
from the data in office this would appear as it it were the body
of €pl. Corbin, :
be. however this body has a deal of dental work- crowns and bridges.
ce letter of 2/ /25 from mother of Cpl. Corbin advises that she
has been unable to locate the dentist whe did work for her son
6 years befare he enlisted.
dedajor ?arhold has advised that the dental chart as to crowns
etc be asked of the mother. - that is does she recall any such
work having been done for her sone

Therefore
Action requested.
Request letter to Mrs. lMurgaret Corbin
i829 S, 24th St. Philadelppia, Pa. advising her there has been recovered
from the Retz woods with three other soldiers the remains of a Marime
on whom could not be found an identification tag, from the position of
the body relative to the other bodiew g it is thcught this is that of
he son, as he was reported to have been buried with three other soldiers
of 17th Co. 5th Marines-- this soldier however has a great deal of dental
work , and to a&id in estadblishing identification oit would be apprecizted
if she would advise this office if she can recall her son having had
a. gold crownecand poeeelain and gold bridges on the 4 front upper
teethe.
be gold crown and gold and porcelain bridges right and left side
toward the back lower jaw.
the porcelain bridges, have porcelain fronts and gold backs,
We are enclosing herewith a copy of the den al chart of the soldier whose
identification tag coutkd not be located, z§£f/ -

B. Rensett Vail
Investigator.
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IN REPLYING
REFER TO NO.

90971

ACB-wtr-wpb

From:
RO

Subject:

Enclosure:

L.

HEADQUARTERS U. S. MARINE CORPS

WASHINGTON  February 21, 1925.

The Major General Commandant,

The Chief, Cemeterial Division,
Office -of the Quartermaster General,
War Department, Washington, D. C.

Request for dental chart in the case of the
Corporal Francis B. Corbin, U. S. Marine Corps.

3

In compliance with verbal request made by, \your

office there is enclosed a copy of reply just reoelmgd’from
the next of kin of the above—namea deceased marinedrelative
to dental chart requested. e

Vwﬁ?gﬂ%%k_,/m

E. R. BEADLE

7

SN

WINPT, YI‘:‘(’-\

e, ” -’x}ml &

L ‘.? N



COPY

Philadelphia, Psa.
February 18, 1935.

Dear Sir:

: Received your letter of January 30, 1925 requesting
a dental chart of my son the late Corporal Francis B.
Corbin and I have. failed to trace the dentist who done
the work six years before he enlisted, and as far as
his skull there has never been any fractures. Sorry
to have kept you waiting so long for a reply and hope
this will be satisfactory.

Yours sincerely
Mrs. Margaret Corbin,

18289 S. 24th Street,
Philadelphia, Pa.

WPB

a2

s

O

e el \( L)
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-
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0. Q. M. G. Form No. 633
App. Aug. 14,1922

AR i, -

ORIGINAL PAPER FILED : _ CR OSS' INDE X
| ®
©
S
QF 293 A-C \ ; R
¥eKinney, Harry, William Nov. 14, 1924,

L

Wm Dental charts.

T0: Major General Commsndant,
Headquarters, U. 8, lhrine Corps,
Navy Building,
Wasaington,D.C.

1. There has mently been eximmed from the Foret de Ritz, near
Verte Fenille Farme, Department of Aisne, Map 33SE, coordinatas 170. 75E,
288.24N, the bodies of two soldiers, the 1dont1£1cation of which has noﬁ
firmly been established.

2. To assist this office in the investimtion in these cases, it
is reguested that you commnicatéonmith the next of kin of the late :
Private Harry Williaw McKinney, 197481, 17th Co.,5th Marines, killed in |
sction July 18, 1818, and the late Cornoral Francis Bernard Corbin, ,
118156, 17th CQ., 5th Marines, killed on the same day, and endeavor to |
securs dental clnarts of the late marines, of work performed prior to :
snlistment. Should the relatives bde -mmblo’- to obtain charts, kindly ,
have them furnish a report of all work they recall having been performed.

For The Quartermaster General:

R.P.HARBOLY,
"8\501‘ 'Q'H¢ Ca ?
Ansistant.

GOVERNMENT FRINTING OFFICH
3—8442



m'. 15’ 1924 %

ACTION RIGUESTED,.

: Request letter to the Marine Corps, Havy Bniiding, Washington, D°Ce
advising him there has recently been exhumed from the Foret de Ritz, near
7.?" FPoullle Fme, Dept Aisne, Map 338E. coord. 170.75E 288,247,

fwo soldiers on whom the identificatlon is not firdly estavlished, Ff/if

ﬂﬂ%%%}mﬁ’mmﬁ##ﬂ#ﬂﬁ#ﬂﬁ

Ve can find no record of & dental chart suppied by the nesrest of kinm,
therefore it is requested, that such a dental chart be obtained if possibdle

from the nearest of kin of

Private Herry William MoKirney- 197481- 17th Co, bth Marines XIA 7/16/18

and
Cerporal Frencis Bernard Corbin- 116156=17th Co. Sth Marines XIA 7/1B/18

E. Kensett Vail
Investigatore
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‘CORBIN, Prancis Bermara FANK: gny. SIRIAT NO. 116156

CCMPANY 176 (A] REGIMENT: gy ety BORI:

Hareh 20, 1887
AT

* Phila, Panna, ENLISTED Avgast 10,191’?AT’ Parris Island, S. C.
DD 6ty a0, 208 AT guide

CAUSE OF DEATH: y411ed4 in mction.
REPORTED IN CASUALTY CABIEGRAN:
PERCOFAL DESCRIDTION:

#214

Brown eyes; ®imex halr; Ruadycomplexion;
keight 67 inckes; weight 130 Pounds.

INDELIBLE OR PERMANENT MARKS AND SUARS: swp.sinet. fmdex Pingers
s \ SREVE w2 < s

S.1" rt., 2nd finger: Tattoo, laft arm, arrow-head; S. 2" left hands
Sei" loft thumb; Tip little Pincer lett hand

migsing; Si" left knee;
DEI\YETQ?E%T%H neck; S, 3" ¥L, ring Tinger,
i ¥ ’7‘ %“ Ay . Uy A/L«*?MA.JCI--/vw:‘
GRATE IOCATION: oo onesvmeds 035, St. Plorre Algle, 33 SW, E.170.75,
B 288.25, 1 of 4 graves, grayak Rearost MeKinmey, GL-33-778,

Notation in man's gervice record book "Zilled in action 7-18~18,

in the Foret Domanisle, dwring the Soissoms, Rheims drive and
buried in the field.

Gunshot wﬁiﬂ left side of chest, ")/'







& m 00 ; 2
y*bin, Francis B.) {
1ly, Joseph M,]

JX.Q'CW%L Q0 \_/VV\J:/‘\JLJQJO\;’V\-/ ZI/OWJ /}}’ G—Z A (j’l:w 4

Nrs, Biimche 4 Bollak, .
Pennsylvania State War Mother,
2808 South Lambert Street,
Philadelphias, Pennsylvania.

Dear Madam:

The Quartermastor Genmeral desires you bde informed that in
complisnce with your application, instructions have been issued to have
a flag sent fo Mrs. Margaret Corbin, 1829 South 24th Street, Philadelphia,
Pemnsylvenia, in memory of her son, the late Corporal Francis Bernard

Corbin, 17th Company, 5th Harines, who gave his life in the Servide of his
mr’-

In the case of Joseph Michel Commolly, the official records show
that he was honorably discharged from the army April 4, 1919, as Sergeam$,
1st Class, Construction Oompany #11, Alr Service. Inasmuch as the death

. 0f this soldier ocourred after his discharge from the Army, it is regretted

that, w=tt0=008, Mrs, Ida leak Oommolly, is not entitled to a flag.

Very truly yours, i-"..,.a.w G \\
Al A’I‘Hv & Iy \
o4 *; }f .
L RK -?ﬁj/
. R. L’ FO“QQ" ﬁ‘.{ \,‘
rk Agsistent,’ . i L /@d
. 1<% $°) 2
A \ ‘l“‘l-‘ n n,‘/
“ P h Y’ »
4.*; 5 4 ’ﬁ |
| e v i
- .'.':-AD /; / “\‘\



OFFICERS

MRS. ALICE PARK, 2nd Vice W. M.

MRS.D.W.WAMBAUGH,1st.ViceW.M.
Altoona, Pa.

Hennsylvania State Chapter

-"1@‘55

MRS. WM. D. ROCHE, Historian
Philadelphia, Pa.

MRS. JANE DILLON, Custodian of Rec.
Germantown, Pa.

MRS. G. A. HOWELL, Rec. Sec.

MRS. MAY BRADLEY, Treas.
220 Maple Ave., Altoona, Pa.

MRS ELIZABETH SEMPLE, Cor. Sec.

Natimnal American War Mothers

Philadelphia, Pa.

AUDITORS

Altoona, Pa. MRS. LAURA FLUCK, Fox Chase, Phila. e ‘éﬂ;

Mrs. mlam'hp A. Bellak, State War Mat fiac MRS. MAY CUSTER, Phila, Pa.

MRS. F. A. SHERRER, Easton, Pa. D8

MRS. D. J. LITTLE, Parliamentarian
Altoona, Pa.

2508 So. Lambert Street, Philadelphia, Pa.

3134 N. 12th St. Philadelphia, Pa. . , ; Bl

NN

A\

N4 N
vV AN
j \

The name of the Cemetery in France or United States - 4Z;%y4%5¢4Zsz77/1,

FOR FLAGS: July 3,0 ~ 3

Hhiladelphia, !ﬂa., .......................... 192
The full name of Soldier should be given; o
i ; ’ d{M vy Ww/w/ m/mu

The Rankj a/é;/¢H5¢;%¢24146?
F oL I @

The Organization;

,A,-\b

A statement that a Flag has not heretofore been

furnished the nearest relatlve, j£;€141~ /<Z%3 V@éjﬂ
é&%«y//JO0@¢4{A~ J

Statement here:- %ﬂ\ /Zag

0 SRS SO AT T Q7§7‘7‘ “

The Soldier in active service in France or United Stat
died during April 6th, 1917 - Nov. 1llth, 1918. 425&7272;2%3?/§ki22%

Only one Flag given in each family and to the nearest relative. Yk

The Soldier who died in France and body brought to this

T

Country, had a flag on the casket and nearest relative ;«1
If you did not receive it

gshould have received the Flag.

/¢4V\ fiZk44%/»ﬂft>(,\

|

Statement here - Who d4id? /éi?/cnzéiy

The name in full of the nearest relative who should ¢

the flag? e
Ww’«

/W\_/
(821 Y,
Please answ hegé questions and return this lettur to me \

e ST~

Mrs. Blanche A Bellak - Pennsylvania State War Mother

2508 S. Lambert St.,
Philadelphia, Pa. |

1
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GRS Form 12la T
& . File No, "035

CeMETERIAL DIVISION
REGISTRATION SECTION

..

January 5, 1922,
MEMO FOR:
Cards Department,

1,
,CASE OF:

17th Coe, H5th Marines
ORGANIZATION (01d)

CORBIN, 116156, Francis B. Cple.
(Name )

Correction or additional data changes as shown below have been made on the Registre-
tion Card of the above-mentioned soldier and a corresponding change will be neces-
sary on the Organization Card:

ORGANIZATION (New)

* FILE NO. , Date Place F- 14 No.
SURN AME ‘ orig. D~
SERIAL NUMBER Vet RebiE D-
FIRST NAME AND INITIALS Frencis Bernard pnq Rep. : D-_
RANK | 3rd Reb. VAD-:; g N

DATE OF DEATH

" CAUSE OF DEATH

(Nofe: In the above spaces below double line fill in ONLY the new
date and data correcting previous information)

BY: M. K. McCarthy

-Investigation and Ad jus tment
(Department)

5 x 8 card was sent to file,.

Corrections made
on Organization
File Card:

By ﬁikf
5/3324 /LML

S



LiEs e T T

S

| GR” VE LOCATION Bj.ANK. -

I e

; ° LU_..TION OF TJ GR\XVE or
¥ Qmirw\ ..... O Gromers
: (Surname.) (Number.) (I‘irst Name and Initials.)
LN wn‘&. ...... ST Rt O
‘ (Rank.) (Orgamzatmn )
DATE OF BURIAL ....... ‘ql$ .................

PLACE OF BURIAL. @“5 ................... Covmils

(Give Cemetery, Towm-and-Department.) Map reference must

IDENTIFICATION TAGS : %"0

Was one buried with body?................. T

Was one fastened to name peg or 7
stake used as a grave marker{... %’3 .....................

If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here :

,/‘ZWJR&CW .......
L Ry 7 <../..2<9. 7

..............................................................

.............................................................

r A (Signature and Rank of Rep9rtm€} foicerz

}T}nq portion to be sent to Chief of GFraves Reglstmtxon Service!

L - = 4d s
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G.R.8. FORM i3

Refer to this

et ) & No. 70 .
INQUIRY
Request by Mrs. B. Bellak, ... __

Montador Hotel.

Buropean address

Phil&, Pae.

: . A Friend,
Relatiocnskip to dee'd ~— . =
For location grave of:-

corbin, 116156, Francis B.

Last name Serial No. First namne

Pvt. Co.A, Hth Marines.

Rank Org. Date of death
Date of request_ ____° ?[f[?}f ____________
Recd, by “%&: o

(Initials) Other information:

e S TMLOCATEDy------------mmmmmee
Location of grave Country
Cemetery Commune ( town) Dept.
HBriove Now: . .F .. Seetion. s . ..
Al e ) e S R T RO oo Loy o S8
Furnished by ____._....... Dafcewt o 0

(Initials)



BN (B

COLEL OO

<0,

f

6‘.. poa

.....:.:0

»yfr .»'

& s
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NMC-840-Aal

89971
AC-63-mve Sl
Beadquarters @, . Marine @urps
Washington, January 3, 1922.
From: The Major CGeneral Commandant.
To: '~ The Chief, Cemeterial Division, Office of Quartermaster
General of the Army.
Subject: A. E. F. dead: Confirmation or revision of G. R. S.
record of disposition status.
Reference: Form No. 124, File No. 7085 . . dated .12=29-21
B S
Case of .Franecis Bernard CORBIN __ Cpl.. #116156 ....................
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 17th Co.,Bth,karlnes."wmmmmﬂummmwam"mmmmmmmmm
1. It is requested that the remains of the abov;xéaged ma&jy
be dlsposed of as follows: @g f‘¥ -
’ i . :‘2 3
DISPOSITION: .. . Remaing to be left in France. g
CONSICGNEE: 53001 et R AR SR - i T 00 et —
Address:
NEXT OF KIN: Name: . Mrs. Margaret Corbinm, . .
Relationship: .Mother l e

Address: .1829 So. 24th Street,

\
REMARKS: . . \ }/ e M by e
' /L%f/ le /A/f/’//

%' i WACKER BABB, .. .. .. iougee
/

GEr T4 Gel. ) Aest. Adjutant & Imspector,
}”L/7¢ U, S. larine Corps.



GRS Form 121a

- File No, 7035

CEMETERIAL DIVISION
REGISTRATION SEGTION

MEMO FOR:
Cards Department,

November 8., 1921 L9

15
.CASE OF;
Co. A. 5th Marines
ORGANIZATION (01d)
CORMAN #197484 Frencis W. = Pvt

(Neme )

Correction or additional data changes as
tion Card of the above-mentioned soldier
sary on the Organization Card:

ORGANIZATION (New)

FILE NO.

SURNAME

SERIAL NUMBER

FIRST NAME AND INITIALS
RANK V

DATE OF DEATH

CAUSE OF DEATH

shown below have been made on the Registra-
and a corresponding change will be neces-

Date Place F-1A No.
Orig. : D-
1st,Reb. D-
2nd Reb. | D~
3rd Reb, D-

(Nofe: - In the above spaces below double line fill in ONLY the new
date and data correcting previous information)

5 X 8 Wite Yard File No. 9600 Cancelaed to 5 X 8 White

CORBIN 116156 Francis B,

'5 x 8 card was sent to file.

Corrections made
on Organization
File Card:

By /0.

S/3324 /LML

Card File No. 7035

BY: Ds - T... Dodson,

Ad justment Sectien,
(Department)
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R

Cor IN Franeis B.
mgsr%w MADE

. C N4 ;
NOV & UZI ey WAR DEPARTMENT
: o Qiflce of the Quartermastei General of the Army
FILE. :}Z‘ﬁfanr“ S Wesbunbon
G.R.S.Form 8 WA
Information requested of A.G.O, DateOctober 27-21
File No, --3600= © Registration,
From: . The Quartermaster General, U. S. Army, (Cemeterlal D1v1ﬁidﬁ% =
;‘ ‘\‘q g
Tor: The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts,, N, W.,Wasﬁ&ngﬁb 3 D.G47
X L-'>v| "" .'* ’
Subject: Informatlon required for G,.R,S., fﬁ ?j:} ;
He® RN BRSNS ”_3

15 It is requested that the items checked belcw be completed Request
confirmation o /;;all information sh E

CoRBIN PP e = ';"'Z"““ : o
a. Surname - f, Date of death 7-18-18
. : /"
b, Christian neme Francis: )/ - . Cause of death K/& V.
Tl e PN
¢, Serial Number 197484 h. Authority (C.0.#) OC 224
.,cl.,v v . s
o, Organlzatlon CO'.A' 5th Marines ;Y Emergency addresé)hwf7~’J' Li:b‘
ePL v’ s 29 xﬁﬂ:‘&a{ ~t
bl ‘Renk Pyt 1 | i j» Relationship C24djg~, (P«V'
BODY DESCRIPTION ‘ ‘ DENTAL CHARTS ° :

(See page #2 of the Serv1ce Record) (See Physical report of
examination prior to enlistment)

a. Age of enllstment
: as Strike out teeth missing

b, Color of eyes - ; .
8765432112345617S8

¢, Color of hair : upper right upper left
d, Height , 8 T 63654 302 1 1N283- 455678

: lower right lower left
e, Weight -

f, Permanent marks and
physical defects at . :
enlistment (0ld fractures ‘or breaks)

H, L. ROGERS,
Quartermaster General, U,S,A,

CEMETERY NO: _ . S BV

SHEET NO: 5 H, J. CONNER,

TYPED BY: - 1st, Licut, Q.M,C.
$/3310/LML



T R T

EONRNTA

FROM:
0

SUBJECT:

le Your letter of October 11, 1920, has been referredf"tﬁ‘: 2
_ the Marine Corps Headquarters, inasmuch as correspondence

2 \

36\

v

Hovember 1, 1920, r

293.8 Ceme #7035 (Corbin, Francise Corpe) | m

The “uartermaster Gemeral, U. S. Army, (Cemeterial Division,) w
) @
Mrg. Nargaret Corbin, 1829 S. 24th Stey, Philae, Pa.

b f

i

Corporal Franeis Corbin. FR 5‘”3 ﬂ

i
l1 | A

H p——

pertaining to Marine dead is answered by that headquarters.

By suthority of the Quartermaster General:

M. N. GR'EZLEY,
Captain, Q. Mo Co O3/

‘Y'V\ :

Be TV i



i f Marine Case f”"}

;
| G.R.S. Form No. 101-A (Information Blank) File Number %035
f TO= REGISTRATION BHANCH, G.R.S. Date 6=-23-20
} FROM: - INQUIRY BRANCH,
g Please furnish information as checked (/) below regarding the following soldier"‘i
| : 4
f NAME Corbin, Francis Bernard Serial Number 116156 N
RANK  Cpl. ORGANIZATION  17th Co. 5th Regte, Marines
| No.| QUESTION REPLY
i | 1
1. Do particulars of soldiers given (1) No. Corbin, Francis Be
above agree with Records? Co. A, Sth,Marines.

| 2. |Date of D :
| g Dgath (2) 7-18-18

{ 3. |Cause and place of death. (3) x/A
j 4. Number of Casualty Cablegram. (4) co#214
5. |Date buried. (5) 7/18/18
6. |Grave Location. | (6) ©=33, St. Pierre Aigle
| (a) Complete record required 33 SW, E=-170.75, N-288.25
‘ (b) Name of Cemetery or Com- 1 of 4 graves. grave rearest McKinney
mune only required. CL 33=778 . 1/31/19.

(c) Note reinterments.
7. |Who reported burial? /
8, |[Confirmed by G.R.S.?

9. |Report as to Grave Marker.

10. |Identification Tags: 4 (10)a)Yes
(a) Buried with body? b) »
(b) Attached to grave marker?

? 11. |Complete Emergency Address? (11) Bermard J. Corbin, (£ather)
| 1825 So. 4th St., Philadelphia,Pa.

12, |Has been notified? .
(Give date) (12) No record.

13. |Report the exact position of

your inquiry om this case.
(Reply in all cases if no
information on record)

(14) No records
14 {What is the Photograph No.?

Relegased by Information Control
i 15. | Inquiry made by? Dept.

; e § Directory

e Cands 5x8

X Cardsdx6

N.B. All Proper names to be
typeswritten, or printed in
PLAIN BLOCK LETTERS. MVB
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AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES
HEADQUARTERS SERVICES OF SUPPLY

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF QUARTERMASTER,A.E.F.
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

May 23, 1919.

Chiéf, Graves Registration Service, American B.F.

¥rs. Margaret Corbin, 1823 S. 24th Street, Philadelphia, Pa.

SUBJECT: Private Framsis B. Corbin.

" With an assurance of very deep sympathy, and in reply to

your letter of enquiry, you are advised that information has been
£iled in this office by the burial officer concerned, to the effect
that the above named soldier is buried in the Commmal Cemetery at 5T,
PIERRE AIGLE, department of the AISHE,

00P/rs

CHARIES C. PIERCE,
Lieut."colonel, Q-I\.{OG., U‘S'An
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G.R.S¢« DJRM NO. 23.

NAME Frangis B Corbin PILE NUMBER //C/Jyf
{ _ SERIAT, NUWBRR
ﬁ RANK ORGANIZATION
%
Z NO. : QUESTION - REPLY
TR o ). 3/ y Y
//;. Do. particulars of soldiar vlvan(i) //c?’\ G5 ,/»'T. (”"'f7' V17
above agree with records? )
2. Date of Death
1 ;" v

s/3‘ Grave Loeations 3

F10.75—- N:288 25

&, Who reported burial? 3"5 SwW = E
/5. Coufirmed by G.R.S.?

6 How is grave markad? : (;g:hl\l 6>

T Identification Tags:

(2) Buried with Body?
(v) Aitachedf%o grave Marker?
8e Emergency address:

P Has above Been notified? (Give Date) / D

+

ANALYSIS OF INJUIRY

Flowers, flags, etce ‘
(Par. #, Bul. 10-B)

o

o+ s s

Monuments (Par. #6, Bul. 10-B) Accrued ey

(G.R.5+ Forms Nos,

W ot

—
(o}
2
(8%
V]

S

I“

Disinterrments {Par., #8, Bul.
10-B) : Liberty Bonds s
(G- RIS' FOI‘mB ‘P:OS: 21&.‘22)~_______

Circumstances of death s
(GeRsSs Form lios 6) : War Risk Incurance
(G.R.S. Forms Noss 20422}

———y

z Photograph requested

(File 004.5) Dispogition of Rumairs
.17' 4 \a/ P‘LU“’I"’ vU Uln—ﬁ ’T?O."u (3 o
v~¥z1_ Grave Location A yjé: {(b) Remain in France (Form Hi)

(c) Misdellaneows (Letter)

proSp——

}

r—

Remarks:

£

Effects {Gi+Ru8s Form Nos. 7&7-4.
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